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1. Preface

in his famous excursus on the Jews, Judaea and Judaism, which serves as a 
background to the account of the siege of Jerusalem by Titus, Tacitus summa-
rizes, in a typically condensed dictum, the political situation in the east after 
the failure of antiochus iV ‘to abolish Jewish superstition and to introduce 
Greek civilization’; and so he writes: ‘since the power of macedon had waned, 
the parthians had not yet come to their full strength, and the romans were far 
away, the Jews set over themselves kings’1. after this sweeping generalization, 
he goes on to describe, succinctly and conventionally, the horrible suppression 
by those kings of their own people, and then states: ‘Gnaeus pompeius was 
the first roman to subdue the Jews’2. in one respect Tacitus is certainly right: 
with the decline of the seleucids, there was no great power, a king or a king-
dom, that succeeded in imposing its authority firmly in the east in the second 
half of the second century. in the absence of such a power, medium-size and 
small polities were able to assert their independence and some launched an 
aggressive foreign policy3. Tacitus, however, does not bother to mention these 
political developments; if we were to depend on him, we would know noth-
ing about the growth of the hasmonaean state, and we would not guess that 
despite the fact that ‘the romans were far away’ – as he avers, presumably 
suggesting that the romans were not involved in the inter-state politics of the 
east – there did exist diplomatic relations between the hasmonaean rulers 
and the Jews and rome. and yet, it is well to bear in mind that the available 
evidence on the relations between rome and Judaea from the time of Judas 
maccabaeus to the interference of pompeius in the affairs of Judaea, and the 
conquest of Jerusalem in 634, depends by and large on Jewish sources; roman 

  1 Tac. Hist. 5,8: rex Antiochus demere superstitionem et mores Graecorum dare adnisus … Tum 
Iudaei Macedonibus invalidis, Parthis nondum adultis (et Romani procul erant), sibi ipsi reges imposuere. 

  2 Tac. Hist. 5,9: Romanorum primus Cn. Pompeius Judaeos domuit.
  3 on the decline of the seleucids and the rise of new polities see, e.g., WIll 1982, 410-417; 432-

436; 445-453; habIcht 1989, 356-373; GraInGer 1990, 170-189; sartre 2005, 5-35. 
  4 all dates are Bce, unless mentioned otherwise.

 * i am very grateful to dr. Guy d. stiebel who skillfully drew the two maps.
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sources are almost non-existent. 
Before proceeding to deal with John hyrcanus’ conquests and those rela-

tions, it may be of interest to look at strabo’s description of coele-syria:

now the whole of the country beyond the territory of seleucia, extending in the 
direction of egypt and arabia, is called coele-syria; but the [country] marked off by 
the libanus and antilibanus is called specifically by that name. of the remainder the 
[seaboard] from orthosia to pelusium is called phoenicia, which is a narrow country 
and lies flat along the sea, whereas the interior beyond phoenicia as far as the ara-
bians, between Gaza and antilibanus, is called Judaea5.

Greek historians and geographers of the third and second centuries, for 
instance eratosthenes and agatharchides of cnidus, would not have used the 
term ‘Judaea’ in the sense that strabo uses it in this passage. under the ptol-
emaic rule this region was officially named ‘syria and phoenicia’6, and under 
the seleucids ‘coele-syria and phoenicia’7. it is doubtful that strabo was the 
first author to use it in this sense, but in any case his account is somewhat 
puzzling. on the one hand, to refer to all the cities located along the mediter-
ranean coast from ptolemaïs (acre) to pelusium under the term ‘phoenicia’, 
may well allude to his following a source pre-dating the hasmonaean rise. on 
the other hand, the hasmonaean territorial extension to the antilibanus was 
achieved only under alexander Jannaeus, that is, the early first century, and 
by that time all the coastal cities from raphia to dora, except for ascalon, had 
been conquered by the Jews. The obvious conclusion to be drawn is that the 
term ‘Judaea’ extended geographically as a result of the conquest and annexa-
tion of more and more territories by the hasmonaean rulers.

The origins of the hasmonaean aggressive, expansionist policy go back to 
the wars waged by Judas maccabaeus against the seleucids and the ‘nations 
roundabout’ Judaea8. employing both diplomacy and military power, Judas’ 
brothers Jonathan and simon contributed significantly to the aggrandizement 
of the Judaean state, and John hyrcanus, simon’s son, followed suit; his terri-
torial achievements surpassed his predecessors’ by far: towards the end of his 
reign the hasmonaean state extended from the Jezreel valley in the north to 
the negev in the south, including also part of moabitis in Transjordan9. as is 
argued later on, cooperation with rome was a mainstay of his foreign policy, 

  5 str. 16,2,21, h.l. Jones’ translation in loeb classical library, with a few changes.
  6 baGnall 1976, 11-24.
  7 benGtson 1944, 159-169.
  8 for the phrase ‘the nations roundabout’ see I Maccabees 5,1.10.38.57; 12,53. on this phrase, and 

its usage in the Bible, see shatzman 2007, 246-247. 
  9 on the wars and army of the hasmonaeans see bar-Kochva 1989; shatzman 1991, 11-33.
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and in this respect he followed his predecessors who had reckoned, naively in 
hindsight, that even diplomatic, and not necessarily military support on the 
part of rome could help them in their encounter with the seleucids. Their 
expectation that their relations with rome would restrain effectively their 
seleucid opponents proved wrong. John hyrcanus was much more success-
ful, but not necessarily because he was a better strategist and statesman; the 
different circumstances have also to be taken into consideration. however, 
there is no doubt that his aggressive political-ideological goals would not have 
harmonized in the long run with the imperialist trends underlying roman 
foreign policy.

2. The Chronology of John Hyrcanus’ Conquests:
 The Historiographical Sources

There are no contemporary historiographical sources for the rule of John 
hyrcanus, and thus the available information on his reign is poorer in com-
parison with what is known about his predecessors, that is, thanks to the 
survival of I Maccabees and II Maccabees. and yet, as is explained later on, the 
last two verses of I Maccabees help to date the composition of the book prior to 
the conquests of John hyrcanus, thus supplying valuable information for the 
dating of the beginning of the wars of expansion of hyrcanus10. another con-
tribution of I Maccabees to the subject under discussion is the encomium of 
the romans in chapter 8, which reflects to some measure the image of rome 
from the angle of the Jews of Judaea at the time of hyrcanus, and possibly of 
the ruler himself, if the author of the book was closely connected to him as is 
commonly held. But of course the major and, practically, sole historiographi-
cal sources for the deeds and policy of hyrcanus are the works of flavius 
Josephus; written some two centuries after the events they offer two versions, 
one short and one long.

The short account (War 1,61-65) reports that antiochus Vii sidetes invaded 
Judaea and besieged Jerusalem, apparently at the beginning of hyrcanus’ rule; 
the latter managed to end the siege by paying the seleucid king three hundred 
talents (out of three thousand talents he allegedly extracted from king da-
vid’s tomb), raising at the same time a mercenary force. Then, however, when 
antiochus waged war on the medes (= parthians), hyrcanus attacked at once 
(eutheōs) the cities in syria (tas en Suria poleis). he captured medaba, samaga 
(or samoga) and other towns in their vicinity, shechem and mount Gerizim, 

10 see below p. 45 with n. 65. II Maccabees, ending in Judas’ maccabaeus victory on nicanor in 161, 
has nothing relevant to offer.   
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subjugating the cuthaeans (= the samaritans), and took also many cities of 
idumaea, including adora and marisa. he advanced against samaria and his 
sons besieged it; one of them, aristobulus, defeated antiochus aspendius (= 
antiochus Viii Grypus) who came to rescue the city; they then captured and 
destroyed samaria, and also attacked scythopolis and overran the country this 
side of mount carmel, that is, most probably, the valley of Jezreel.

The account does not give precise dates, only a relative chronology: the 
siege of Jerusalem occurred some time after hyrcanus’ takeover of Judaea; 
antiochus sidetes’ expedition against the parthians followed the conclusion 
of the siege of Jerusalem; hyrcanus’ attack on the cities in syria took place 
soon after antiochus had set out to attack the parthians; hyrcanus’ wars 
are described as a series of consecutive attacks on cities, beginning in the 
conquest of medaba and samaga in Transjordan and going on without any 
interruption until the capture of samaria and, so it seems, scythopolis. obvi-
ously it is only with the help of other sources that one can attain an absolute 
chronology for this sequence of events, if indeed that was the case and not 
simultaneous campaigns.

Josephus’ Antiquities has a much longer account, rich in details and con-
taining some digressions. it begins with the invasion of Judaea and the siege 
of Jerusalem by antiochus Vii, a siege that was terminated by hyrcanus’ pay-
ing three hundred talents (out of five hundred he consented to pay), giving 
hostages, including a brother of hyrcanus, and pulling down the battlements 
of the city wall; the extraction of three thousand talents from david’s tomb 
and the raising of mercenaries is also mentioned11. This is followed by the 
information, not reported in War, that the seleucid king and the hasmonaean 
ruler concluded friendship and military alliance (philia kai summachia) and 
that hyrcanus participated with a Jewish force in the parthian expedition of 
antiochus, in which the latter won a victory but later was defeated and died 
(13,350-353). Then we are told that upon reciving the news of the death of an-
tiochus, hyrcanus immediately (euthus) waged war on the cities in syria (tas 
en Suria poleis), captured medaba after six months of difficult siege, samaga 
and the neighbouring places, shechem, mount Gerizim and the cuthaean 

11 Antiquities 13,336-349. several points in this account are somewhat unclear or contested. accor-
ding to diodorus siculus (34/35,1,5), antiochus demolished the walls of Jerusalem and this is also told 
by porphyry (eusebius, Chronica, 1,255 [ed. schöne]), who adds that the king slaughtered the best of 
the Jews. These versions, accepted by some scholars, stand in contrast to the Josephan account and are 
suspect, particularly the massacre story, in view of the character of the peace agreement concluded on 
this occasion, on which see hoover 2003, 30-33. it is also worth to notice that disarmament, included 
in the initial demands of the king, is not mentioned later; it would be impractical in view of antiochus’ 
expectation that hyrcanus’ army would participate in his parthian expedition; perhaps the demand 
referred to specific types of weapons, for instance artillery. 
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nation, and then the idumaean cities adora and marisa, subduing and coerc-
ing the idumaeans to become Judaeans (13,254-258). at this point the story 
of the conquests is interrupted by a report of the embassy hyrcanus sent to 
renew the friendship with the romans, including a quotation of the senatus 
consultum decreed on that occasion (13,259-266), followed by an account of 
the wars between the seleucid contenders for the rule of syria (demetrius ii, 
alexander Zebinas [or Zabinas], antiochus Viii Grypus and antiochus ix 
cyzicenus) that were advantageous for hyrcanus (13,267-274)12. The story of 
hyrcanus’ campaigns is then resumed: his attack on samaria, the siege of the 
city by his sons, the defeat they inflicted on antiochus cyzicenus (not Gry-
pus as in the War) who came to rescue it, supported by troops of ptolemy ix 
lathyrus, the control gained by the Jews over scythopolis and the adjacent 
places (13,275-281). 

unlike the report of War, the account in Antiquities (13,236) includes an 
absolute date for antiochus sidetes’ invasion of Judaea: it occurred in the 
fourth year of his reign, the first year of hyrcanus’ rule, in the 162nd olympiad. 
The dates, however, are contradictory: the 162nd olympiad covers the years 
132/1-129/8, while both the fourth year of antiochus and the first year of 
hyrcanus are generally accepted as 135/413. To overcome the difficulty some 
scholars raised the possibility that the siege lasted from 134 to 132, but this 
seems unlikely14. other scholars are divided, some advocating 132/115 and 
some 134/316. for more than one reason the latest possible year for the con-
clusion of the siege, which lasted more than a year17, must be 131. it is obvi-
ous that some time must have elapsed between the conclusion of the siege of 
Jerusalem and the start of the parthian expedition of antiochus sidetes, and 
this is usually dated in the early part of 13018. The attempt to date it in spring 
131 has to be rejected for it is based on a wrong interpretation of the term 

12 The senatus consultum and the account of the wars are discussed below, 6. b).
13 simon was killed in the month of shebat in the seleucid year 177 (I Maccabees 16,14), that is, 

february 135 or 134 (schürer 1973, 200 n. 1). according to several scholars (e.g. stern 1965, 170; 
Kasher 1990, 116; eshel 2008, 63), the murder of simon and the accession of hyrcanus to the throne 
took place in 134. however, there is no sure way to ascertain which of these years is the right one, and 
pace vanderKam (2004, 285 with n. 122), Josephus’ testimony on the length of the priesthood of Jona-
than and simon (Antiquities 13,228; 20,240) poses some problems. 

14 see marcus 1933, 346-347 n. c; schürer 1973, 202-203 n. 5; contra bar-Kochva 2010, 404. 
15 see, e.g., nIese 1903, 295-296 n. 4; bar-Kochva 2010, 433-444.
16 see, e.g., meyer 1921, 268 n. 1; Klausner 1959, 61; schürer 1973, 202-203.
17 The siege began a short while before the setting of the pleiades (november) and was not yet over 

by the time of the following feast of Tabernacles (Antiquities 13,238.241), that is, october. see marcus 
1933, 347 n. c; schürer 1973, 203 n. 5.

18 see, e.g., meyer 1921, 270-272; tarn 1932, 581; WIll 1982, 413-415. FIscher (1970, 29-35) quotes 
the Greek and latin sources; the armenian version of the relevant part of the Chronica of eusebius 
(porphyry) is given in German translation.
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Parthuēnē19. it may therefore be inferred that antiochus settled his business in 
Jerusalem several months earlier, that is, in late 131, if indeed the invasion of 
Judaea began in 132/1 and not in 134. furthermore, a number of bronze coins 
minted in Jerusalem bear a lily on the obverse and the name ‘King antiochus 
euergetes’, an anchor and the dates 181 and 182 on the reverse; the dates are 
of course according to the seleucid era (s.e.), that is, 132/1 and 131/020. The 
minting of these coins in Jerusalem evidences that by october 131 at the lat-
est antiochus Vii and John hyrcanus had concluded philia kai summachia as 
Josephus says (Antiquities 13,249).

it should be emphasized that the above discussion is no proof at all that 
the siege of Jerusalem had not started three or four years before october 131. 
indeed, in view of the difficulties hyrcanus must have faced at the beginning 
of his rule, in consequence of the murder of his father simon and the war he 
conducted against the murderer, ptolemy son of abubus, and given antio-
chus’ financial and territorial claims from the hasmonaeans that had been 
turned down by simon (I Maccabees 15,28-36), as well as the likely possibility 
that ptolemy acted in concert with antiochus21, it stands to reason that the 
frustrated seleucid king will have utilized the opportunity to attack the has-
monaean enemy after making the necessary military preparations and with no 
much delay; there was no sense in letting hyrcanus have free time to strength-
en and consolidate his power. as well coinage evidence may well point to an 
early date of the invasion of Judaea. included in the above mentioned coins of 
antiochus Vii that were minted in Jerusalem there is an undated series that 
were presumably struck in 133/222, which would date the beginning of the 

19 see FIscher 1970, 3 and chap. 2 (esp. 39; 47). fischer asserts that the place-name Parthuēnē that 
Josephus uses in his account of antiochus sidetes’ expedition (Antiquities 13,253) refers to the original 
province of the parthians, situated south-east of the caspian sea, and not to the parthian kingdom, 
which is called, so he claims, Parthia or Parthuaia. since the distance from Babylonia, where antiochus 
stayed for some time in the first stage of his campaign, to Parthuēnē is more than one thousand km., the 
expedition must have extended over two full seasons of war, and hence started in spring 131, not 130. 
fischer’s whole argument, however, rests upon an error: Josephus employs Parthuēnē three more times 
only, in addition to the present case, always to refer to the parthian kingdom (War 1,273; Antiquities 
18,353; 20,245); Parthuaia appears merely once (Antiquities 14,119), also in a reference to the parthian 
kingdom, that is, the two forms of the term conveys the same sense. for the evidence see schalIt 1968, 
96, and for criticism of fischer’s interpretation see r.m. errInGton, “Jhs” 92 (1972), 234 and espe-
cially d.r. schWartz 1996, 93-95.

20 baraG (1992-1993, 3) renders these seleucid dates as 131/0 and 130/29; for meshorer (2001, 
30-31) these are years 131-130; for houGhton (1983, 84 nn. 831-834) years 132/1 and 131/0,  which are 
the correct dates. on these coins see esp. hoover 2003; houGhton - lorber - hoover 2008, 391-392; 
cf. also rappaport 1978, 89; bar-Kochva 2010, 433. meshorer (2001, 30) errs in describing the anchor 
type as the obverse and the lily as the reverse; see hoover 2003, 33 with n. 4. 

21 see I Maccabees 16; 18; cf., e.g., Kasher 1990, 116; stern 1995, 86-87; rappaport 2004, 351.
22 see houGhton 1983, 83, apparently followed by dabroWa 2010, 69 n. 10; hoover 2003, 29 n. 1. 
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siege a year earlier. all in all, it is much more likely that antiochus invaded 
Judaea in 134 rather than in 132/123. This is important because the time of an-
tiochus’ invasion has to be taken into account in the discussion of the docu-
ments relevant to the relations between rome and hyrcanus.

in a meticulous, methodologically instructive article, daniel r. schwartz 
has convincingly established that antiochus Vii set out on his parthian ex-
pedition in spring 130 and died in the early winter of 129/8; other dates that 
have been advocated by various scholars (winter 130/129, spring 129, spring 
128 or even 126) cannot be upheld any more; his dating has been recently cor-
roborated by Babylonian texts24. in contrast to the controversy about the time 
of antiochus’ demise, there was almost complete consensus among scholars 
in accepting Josephus’ words in Antiquities, namely that hyrcanus embarked 
upon his aggressive campaigns ‘immediately’ (euthus) after receiving the news 
of antiochus’ death; his conquests were considered to have been achieved 
within a very few years, save for the war against samaria which was dated 
about 110-10725. only a few scholars did not accept Josephus’ description of 
the immediate burst of hasmonaean conquests following the death of antio-
chus Vii. menahem stern questioned the possibility that all the conquests 
were accomplished within such a short time (129-128) and Bezalel Bar-Ko-
chva dated the ‘first round of conquests’ after 126 or 125, that is, after the 
downfall of demetrius ii26.

The separation between the early conquests, whether in about 129-128 
or after the mid-120’s, and the much later campaign against samaria and 
scythopolis is an inference from the Antiquities’ split account (13,254-258; 
13,275-281) and implies a rejection of the War’s version of an unbroken series 
of conquests. however, the question which version of the course of the cam-
paigns, continuous or with a long interval in between, is the correct one can 
now be answered quite securely with the help of archaeological finds that had 
not been known to former scholars.

23 for the view that antiochus Vii launched his attack on Judaea in the first year of hyrcanus’ rule 
see also, most recently, dabroWa 2010, 67-68 with n. 4.

24 d.r. schWartz 1996. schwartz’s is a comprehensive survey and analysis of the ancient sources 
(Babylonian, Greek, roman, Jewish and numismatic), as well of the modern scholarship since the eigh-
teenth century. for the recently adduced Babylonian evidence see houGhton - lorber - hoover 2008, 
350 with n. 19. The written sources are presented in FIscher 1970, 29-35; the armenian version of 
eusebius’ Chronica is given in German translation.

25 see, e.g., bevan 1902, 249; schürer 1973, 207-210; Kasher 1990, 119-121; rajaK 1994, 291-292; 
cohen 1999, 110 (on idumaea).

26 stern 1991 [= 1961], 84-85; bar-Kochva 1989, 560-562. henGel (1974, i, 62; ii, 44-45 n. 32) 
dated the conquest of marisa in about 110, a remarkable inference from the few archaeological finds 
that could suggest this dating at the time of his writing.
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3. The Chronology of John Hyrcanus’ Conquests:
 The Archaeological Sources

The Josephan chronology of the conquests of John hyrcanus has to be 
completely abandoned or thoroughly revised in view of the evidence accumu-
lated in numerous archaeological finds discovered in excavations conducted 
in very many sites in israel in the last thirty years or so. These finds, supported 
in some cases by older ones, contribute significantly towards a better under-
standing of the character of the hasmonaean conquests27.

The various archaeological finds relevant for the topic under discussion 
–  inscriptions, rhodian amphora stamps, inscribed lead weights, coins, etc. – 
have been revealed both in well-known cities and towns like marisa/maresha, 
samaria (later samaria-sebaste), mount Gerizim, shechem and scythopolis 
(Tel iztabah) and in non-urban sites, that is, fortresses, farm-houses and small 
villages. The latter are scattered in idumaea and the northern negev and in 
western samaria.

The evidence concerning marisa is exceptionally abundant and is present-
ed here in some detail. in their account of the excavations of the upper city, 
which were conducted in the late 19th century, macalister and Bliss date the 
hellenistic city in the third and second centuries, a chronology that fits with, 
and required by, the pottery finds, the inscriptional data, the dates supplied by 
the rhodian amphora stamps, and the coins that were discovered in the site 
and in the under-ground caves surrounding marisa28. sixty-one coins were 
unearthed (13 ptolemaic, 19 seleucid, 25 of John hyrcanus), but no dates 
are given. in the excavations of prof. amos Kloner, conducted since the 80’s 
of the 20th century, both in the upper and lower city, were discovered about 
nine hundred fifty coins: 2 of the 4th century, 135 ptolemaic, 7 of the city of 
side (late 3rd to the early 2nd century), 716 seleucid coins, 47 city coins with 
the latest dated in 108/7, 29 nabataean coins that had been minted a long 
time before the hasmonaean conquest, and 9 hasmonaean coins. The latest 
seleucid coin, in a hoard of 25 tetradachms, is dated 113/229. The evidence of 
the coinage finds is supported by the other archaeological evidence. of the 
hundreds of ostraca (in Greek, aramaic and other scripts) and other inscrip-
tions, of whatever kind, that were discovered in the upper city, the lower city 

27 for previous surveys of the evidence see baraG 1992-1993; FInKIelsztejn 1998. 
28 blIss - macalIster 1902, 52-61; 64-70.
29 barKay 1992-1993; barKay 2003-2006. dr. Barkay is about to publish the coins discovered in 

the excavations of prof. Kloner, and the catalogue she has prepared lists 950 coins. i wish to thank dr. 
Barkay and prof. Kloner for sending me a copy of the catalogue. about 400 additional coins have been 
discovered in the i. stern - B. alpert digs but they remain unreported (arIel - hoover 2011, 62; 65)
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and the under-ground complexes, no one is dated in the 1st century, that is, af-
ter the hasmonaean conquest; the latest funerary inscription is from the year 
112/130. of particular importance are six lead weights, all engraved by the 
same hand and bearing a macedonian shield device and the name of a func-
tioning agoranomos called agathocles; four of these weights have the date 205 
(s.e.), that is, 108/731. hundreds of amphoras were discovered in the excava-
tions of Bliss and macalister and of Kloner; the latest is dated, by the handle 
stamp, to 113/232. The figurines and the altars found are dated not later than 
the end of the 2nd century33. The enormous number of the various pottery 
vessels are hellenistic, dating from the 4th to the 2nd century34. as well were 
discovered numerous lamps, 150 alone in the excavations of Bliss and macali-
ster, and they too are dated in the hellenistic period, to the late 2nd century35. 
Two points deserve attention: except for breaches made in the defensive walls, 
both of the lower and the upper city, no traces of fire were unearthed and it 
is clear that the city was not demolished deliberately; secondly, after a short 
hasmonaean occupation the city was abandoned and its buildings collapsed 
by negligence; it was not settled subsequently36. 

it emerges that marisa was not captured in the 120’s, and more specifically 
not earlier than the year 112/1. d. Barag was of the opinion that the city was 
occupied in 111 and Kloner tended to accept this date, regarding, however, 
108 as another possibility for the capture of the city37. according to finkiel-
sztejn there were two hasmonaean conquests, that is, the city was first taken 
and colonized by hyrcanus in 111-110, but then was re-conquered by the sa-
marians with the support of the local population, only to be regained by hyr-
canus by 107. This reconstruction of the events is based on the coins evidence, 
the date of the latest funerary inscription and the date of the lead weights, as 
well on Josephus’ report that hyrcanus attacked samaria, ‘being motivated by 
hatred of the samarians who, in compliance with the kings of syria, harmed 

30 baraG 1992-1993, 5 with n. 12; Kloner - eshel - KorzaKova - FInKIelsztejn 2010, 35-146.
31 FInKIelsztejn 1998, 33-38; FInKIelsztejn 2010; KorzaKova 2010.
32 blIss - macalIster 1902, 131-134; FInKIelsztejn 1998, 40; 54; Kloner 2003; arIel - FInKIelsz-

tejn 2003.
33 blIss - macalIster 1902, 154-155 and plate 85; erlIch - Kloner 2008, 101-104; Kloner - eshel - 

KorzaKova - FInKIelsztejn 2010, 147-173.
34 blIss - macalIster 1902, 124-128; levIne 2003, 73-114; reGev 2003, 163-178.
35 blIss - macalIster 1902, 129; levIne 2003, 115-121; reGev 2003, 179-182.
36 many scholars took it for granted that the city was destroyed; see, e.g., avI-yonah 1993, 951; 

Kloner 2001, 111; bar-Kochva 2002, 9. The archaeological evidence, however, points to abandonment 
rather than destruction, and see FInKIelsztejn 1998, 47; Kloner, in Kloner - eshel - KorzaKova - 
FInKIelsztejn 2010, 32; 220-221.  

37 baraG 1992-1993, 11; Kloner, in Kloner - eshel - KorzaKova - FInKIelsztejn 2010, 1-2; 205; 
220-221.  
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the Marisēnoi who were settlers (apoikoi) and allies of the Jews’ (Antiquities 
13,275). according to finkielstejn’s interpretation, a) the Marisēnoi mentioned 
here were Jews settled in marisa by hyrcanus after the conquest of the city in 
111; b) the Graeco-macedonians of the city of samaria reckoned that it was 
for their own security to cooperate with antiochus Viii or antiochus ix, or 
both, and to assault the Jews who settled in marisa; c) the fact that they con-
quered marisa and established hellenic institutions is proved by the weights 
of the agoranomos agathocles; d) hyrcanus regained his control of marisa 
only after the destruction of samaria in early 10838. 

Josephus’ report is a notorious crux. a look at the map can easily demon-
strate that, considering the distance between the two cities, some seventy km. 
as the crow flies, and with Judaea situated in between, it was almost impossi-
ble for the samarians to reach marisa without being intercepted by the has-
monaean army; military wise an assault on marisa could have been a recipe 
for disaster. moreover, it strains credulity that the samarians would have em-
barked on such a risky campaign in the wake of the hasmonaean conquest of 
mount Gerizim and shechem that presented a threat on samaria itself. com-
mentators and historians concluded that the text’s Marisēnous must be a cor-
ruption of the original reading and tried to relate it to sites situated closer to 
samaria with a similar name; most of the suggestions are untenable and need 
not be detailed here. r. marcus suggests that ‘marisa’ is a textual error for 
‘samaria’, that is, that part of the district of samaria that hyrcanus presum-
ably colonized after he took shechem and mount Gerizim39. The received 
text, however, has Marisēnous, not Marisa, and a suggestion to read Samareis 
instead of Marisēnous would result in nonsense in the present context40. The 
best emendation proposed is that of m. avi-yonah, namely, Gerasenous; he 
means the people of Gerasa, a settlement in the toparchy of acrabattēnē, 
located some thirty-five km. south-east of samaria. Josephus’ vague word-
ing is supposed to refer to Jews from Judaea who had settled in that site 
and its vicinity under hyrcanus or his predecessors41. avi-yonah’s suggestion 
is simpler and more reasonable solution to the problem than finkielsztejn’s 
reconstruction of the events, which ignores the practical, military obstacles 

38 FInKIelsztejn 1988, 48-49; FInKIelsztejn 2010, 185.
39 marcus 1933, 366 n. a. 
40 sIevers’ proposal to read GARIZEINOUS (1990, 144) is also unacceptable. Given hyrcanus’ 

attack on mount Gerizim and the destruction of the samaritan temple, injuries to the Garizeinoi, 
whether or not including the descendants of the old israelite population, would not have constituted a 
cause for hyrcanus to hate vehemently the people of samaria.

41 avI-yonah 1951, and for the location of the site see avI-yonah 1976, 61; 108-109; it is identified 
with modern Jureish (old israel Grid 180/167). bar-Kochva (2002, 16-28) supports avi-yonah’s sug-
gestion in a comprehensive discussion. 
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involved and is extremely speculative.
But when was marisa captured? one has to bear in mind that the latest 

archaeological object found testifies to a terminus post quem for the relevant 
event or development; it could have occurred in that year, the next year or 
several years later. in the present case the four or five year gap between the lat-
est seleucid coin of the hoard (113/2), the latest amphora handle (113/2) or the 
latest funerary inscription (112/1) and, on the other hand, the latest city coin 
from the time of hyrcanus (107) and the dated lead weights of 108/7 need not 
be taken as evidence that marisa was captured twice, that is, in 111 as well in 
107. a weight dated 143/2 whose provenance is probably from marisa testifies 
to the existence of the office of agoranomos by that time in the city42, and there 
is no reason to suppose, for want of additional weights, that the office was 
defunct for some forty-five years and emerged again only in 108/7. Besides, 
there is one weight that can perhaps be dated to year 109/843. in sum, since the 
chronological gap is probably illusory, the only sure inference that one may 
draw from the present known archaeological data is that marisa was captured 
in 108/7 or shortly later, that is, before the death of hyrcanus in 104.

according to the latest published reports of the excavations conducted 
on mount Gerizim since the 80’s of the last century, about 13000 to 16000 
coins have been unearthed in the site, but only about a half of them have 
been identified, of which about 3500 belong in the seleucid period. The lat-
est dated coins, apart from the hasmonaean ones, are from the year 112/1 
or 111/0. of the identified coins 546 are hasmonaean and of these 52 are of 
John hyrcanus, one of aristobulus i and 480 of alexander Jannaeus. clear 
signs of fire and destruction are in evidence in all the areas excavated, except 
area K where the hasmonaean coins were discovered. it is reasonable to infer 
that the hasmonaean continued to garrison the site after its conquest and the 
destruction of the samaritan temple in about 11044. The excavations of Tell 
Balatah (shechem), particularly the coins and the destruction evidence, indi-
cate that stratum i of the hellenistic period came to an end at the late second 

42 KushnIr-steIn 2011, 39 no. a9.
43 FInKIelsztejn 2010, 188 no. 14. for the possibility that two weights bear the date 107/6 see 

KushnIr-steIn 2011, 38-39.
44 maGen 2000, esp. 114-115; 118 (the coins); maGen 2008, 1707. These reports supersede the 

numismatic details given in maGen 1993, 13-14; 119-120; 142-143. sartre (2005, 13; 379 n. 26) dates 
the conquest of mount Gerizim in 128, thus following the account of Josephus, on the ground that 
the discovery of coins of ptolemaïs dated 112/1 is ‘fairly weak evidence’. one may disagree, and in any 
case the data disproves sartre’s objection: 139 coins of alexander Zebinas, 82 coins of antiochus Viii 
Grypus and cleopatra Thea, and 197 dated coins of ptolemaïs that stop in 111. Given this numismatic 
evidence, the notion that there were two destructions, one in about 129 and one in 110 (see vanderKam 
2004, 292 with n. 140) is unacceptable.
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century; the latest coin from this stratum is of ptolemaïs, dated 112/145. The 
latest amphora stamp from samaria is from about the year 110 and the latest 
coin dated with certainty is from 112/1; one coin is possibly from 110. The 
excavations of the site have yielded finds attesting the siege and destruction 
of the city, and it is worth to note that no coins of John hyrcanus were found, 
only of alexander Jannaeus46. The latest datable amphora stamp from Tel iz-
tabah, the site of scythopolis in the second century, is from about 108. of the 
1346 coins recovered at Tel iztabah 466 date from the hellenistic period and 
the latest seleucid coins are of antiochus Viii Grypus (13) and antiochus ix 
cyzicenus (6); only 6 hasmonaean coins were found, finds testifying to a con-
flagration on a large scale were unearthed in the site; in short, the finds point 
to the destructive capture of the city in about 10847.

Megillath Ta’anith (scroll of fasting), a late second Temple period treatise, 
lists days on which fasting was forbidden; many of these commemorate joyful 
events of the hasmonaean period, including three that took place under hyr-
canus48. This source states that the capture, or destruction, of the samaritan 
temple on mount Gerizim occurred on the 21st of Kislev, i.e. november/de-
cember49; that the conquest of samaria occurred on the 25th of marheshvan, 
i.e., october/november50; and that the ‘people of Beth shean [= scythopolis] 
and the valley [= Jezreel valley] went into exile on the 15th and 16th of sivan’, 
that is, may/June51. on the basis of this source and the archaeological finds 
it would seem that the siege and conquest of shechem and mount Gerizim 
were accomplished in late 110. from Josephus’ reports one could infer that 
the capture of scythopolis took place during the year-long siege of samaria, 
and that the latter was conquered some time later; if so, scythopolis will have 
been taken in spring 108 (Megillath Ta’anith and archaeological evidence) and 
samaria several months later in the same year. if, however, the somewhat con-

45 WrIGht 1965, 170-184; baraG 1992-1993, 7; campbell 1993; FInKIelsztejn 1998, 41 (coins). 
sartre (2005, 13) dates the conquest in 128, without explaining his rejection of the archaeological 
evidence. s. schWartz (2001, 33) accepts the new dating, thus retracting his former support of the 
traditional date (1993, 11; 20-21, nn. 6, 7, 9). 

46 FInKIelsztejn 1998, 40 (amphora stamp); 41 (coins). on the destruction associated with the 
conquest, the coins of Jannaeus and the absence of hyrcanus’ coins see shatzman 1991, 61-63 with the 
literature there cited. on the conquest see also bar-Kochva 2002, 28-34. 

47 mazor - bar-nathan 1998, 33-34; 36; FInKIelsztejn 1998, 41; arIel 2004. The betrayal of the 
city by epicrates, antiochus cyzicenus’ commander (Antiquities 13,280), need not exclude a violent 
confrontation with the local population.

48 The authoritative study, with a critical edition, is noam 2003 (hebrew). for a short account see 
schürer 1973, 114-115.

49 noam 2003, 100-103; 261-265. for the Jewish calendar see schürer 1973, 587.
50 see noam 2003, 96-97; 243-349; note that the scholion is irrelevant to the conquest of the city.
51 noam 2003, 69; 196-197 (on Beth shean). for the conquest of scythopolis see also syncellus i 

559 (ed. dindorf); schürer 1973, 210 n. 22.
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fused reports of Josephus are construed to mean that the conquest of samaria 
preceded that of scythopolis, the latter will have been taken by hyrcanus’ 
sons in spring 107 and samaria in the early winter of 108. either way, it emerg-
es that the latest dated finds from samaria (110) yield a terminus post quem, 
not a definite date for the conquest of the city. all in all, the combined sources 
indicate that the military campaigns of hyrcanus and his sons in the regions 
north of Judaea extended from 111 or 110 to 107; a precise chronology of the 
sequence of the events cannot be established as yet52.

now, for a survey of the evidence concerning the non-urban sites. The 
hellenistic site of Tel Beer-sheba, with a fortress and a temple, was appar-
ently abandoned shortly after 112/1: the latest amphora stamp, out of the 39 
amphora stamps that were found in the excavations conducted by y. aharoni, 
is dated to 113/2 and the latest dated coin, out of the 20 second-century se-
leucid coins, is a tetradrachm of ascalon from the year 112/1. Two coins of 
John hyrcanus, the demolition of the temple and the removal of pagan sym-
bols point to a hasmonaean conquest of site53. To judge by the coins of John 
hyrcanus found in Tel ‘ira, the hellenistic fortified settlement there came 
under hasmonaean control in the late 2nd century54. The archaeological finds 
at horvat ‘uza indicate that the occupation of the seleucid fortress ended in 
the late 2nd century and that the site was re-occupied in the roman period55. 
although the interpretation of the archaeological finds from Tel arad is dis-
puted, it seems that the hellenistic fortress (3rd-2nd centuries) was taken by the 
hasmonaeans56. some finds from Khirbet yattir, about 12 km. north-west of 
arad, suggest the possibility that the site was taken by hyrcanus57. archaeo-

52 The dating of the conquest of samaria in the autumn of 110 is untenable (contra baraG 1992-
1993, 11). Pace FInKIelsztejn (1998, 40; 49), the dating of the last rhodian amphora handles from 
samaria c. 110 need not imply that the siege of the city began in early 109; it could have occurred in late 
109 or even in early 108. also, the weights from marisa are irrelevant to the siege of samaria (contra 
FInKIelsztejn 1998, 50). The claim that the siege lasted two years has no real support in the archaeo-
logical evidence (contra dabroWa 2010, 73-74 with n. 28). 

53 KushnIr-steIn - GItler 1992-1993, 14-18; baraG 1992-1993, 6. The nabataean coins were 
minted from 129 to the conquest of the site by hyrcanus (KushnIr-steIn - GItler 1992-1993, 18) or 
even from the mid-2nd century (barKay 2011, 72). for the amphora stamps see coulson - mooK - 
rehard 1997; FInKIelsztejn 1998, 40; 53-54; for the removal of pagan figurines and offerings see r. 
Giveon in aharonI 1973, 54-55. derfler’s chronological analysis of the finds, particularly the numis-
matic evidence, and his claim that a Jewish temple was established in the site after the hasmonaean 
conquest, which he mistakenly dated in 127 (derFler 1984, esp. 86-92; derFler 1993, esp. 59-65), are 
vitiated by misunderstanding of the religious policy of the hamonaeans, and should be dismissed in 
view of the more recent studies of the coins and amphoras. see also shatzman 1991, 56 with n. 84; 
tal 2006, 70-71.

54 beIt-arIeh 1993a, 645; KIndler 1999.
55 beIt-arIeh 1993b; FIscher - tal 2007.
56 shatzman 1991, 55-56; herzoG 1997, 250-251; herzoG 2002, 41-45.
57 eshel - maGness - shenhav 1999, 422.
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logical evidence points to the destruction of the local temple in lachish (con-
structed ca. 200) after the mid-2nd century, probably during the hasmonaean 
conquest of idumaea58. The site of Khirbet er-rasm, probably an inn/cara-
vanserai situated about 11 km. north of marisa and on the border of Judaea, 
was abandoned and set on fire at the time of the capture of marisa59. The fol-
lowing two sites are located in western samaria: one at mazor, a hellenistic 
farm house that suffered destruction in the late 2nd century, probably at the 
time of hyrcanus60, and the other at shoham, a hellenistic (3rd-2nd centuries) 
farm with three fortified buildings, replaced by a hasmonaean settlement 
(numerous hasmonaean coins) with an impressive fortress61. several other 
farm houses and villages of western samaria (at rosh ha’ayin, Tirat yehuda, 
ofarim, Qula and Kh. Burnat) were abandoned or suffered destruction in the 
second century, but it is difficult to decide whether that happened in the time 
of hyrcanus or earlier62.

in sum, the archaeological evidence confirms the conquest of most of 
the cities reported by Josephus to have been captured by John hyrcanus. 
The finds also show that he started his campaigns against marisa (and idu-
maea), shechem, mount Gerizim, samaria and scythopolis not earlier than 
the year 112 and that it took him several years to conquer these cities. To 
the list of the captured cities we may now add many non-urban settlements 
(fortresses, farm houses and villages) not mentioned by Josephus. The con-
quest of adora, medaba and samaga, however, is still known only thanks to 
Josephus, but there is no reason to doubt the reliability of his report. several 
suggestions to reconstruct the chronological sequence of the campaigns have 
been proposed, non lacking difficulties63, but there is no need to delve into 
this problem here. at any rate, it is clear that Josephus made a great chrono-
logical error in stating that John hyrcanus set out on his campaigns im-
mediately after the downfall of antiochus Vii sidetes, unless the conquests 
in Transjordan, of which we do not have any archaeological evidence, took 
place soon after the year 129, but this seems extremely implausible strategi-
cally. also, to assume that the term ‘poleis in syria’ refers to some unknown 
towns is no more than idle conjecture. it is rather much more probable that 
Josephus’ error resulted from faulty reading of nicolaus of damascus, his 
sole source for War, and of both nicolaus and strabo, his main sources for 

58 aharonI 1973, 3-5; FInKIelsztejn 1998, 48; 55 n. 5; tal 2006, 68-69; Faust - erlIch 2011, 253-254.
59 Faust - erlIch 2011, esp. 197-230.
60 amIt - zIlberbod 1998.
61 daharI - ‘ad 2008. 
62 for a short account see Faust - erlIch 2011, 252.
63 see baraG 1992-1993, 8-11; FInKIelsztejn 1998, 45-52; bar-Kochva 1989, 561; bar-Kochva 

2002, 32-33.
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Antiquities64. finally, in view of the present-known evidence, War’s version 
of one period of campaigns fits better the archaeological evidence than the 
Antiquities’ account of two separated series of campaigns. 

4. Foreign Policy Based on Religious Ideology and Pragmatism

since the occurrence of the conquests is dated securely in the later years 
of hyrcanus’ rule, two questions come to mind: what kept him so long from 
embarking on expansionist, aggressive campaigns after the downfall of antio-
chus Vii? what were his goals and motivation? let us take the later question 
first.

as heir to his uncles Judas maccabaeus and Jonathan and to his father 
simon, hyrcanus will have followed most naturally their foreign policy. his 
predecessors’ attitude towards the Gentiles, as well as their actual treatment 
of and relationships with them, is known primarily thanks to I Maccabees, 
whose accounts are complemented by II Maccabees’ description of Judas’ feats. 
Before examining in what respects hyrcanus followed his predecessors and 
what changes he introduced in the hasmonaean foreign policy, a brief expla-
nation of the date of the composition of these two works is in place.

The arguments adduced by not a few scholars to date the composition of 
I Maccabees in the time of hyrcanus seem to me rather persuasive, while at-
tempts to ascribe the work to the time of alexander Jannaeus, or even later, 
face grave difficulties and are untenable65. one point should be highlighted. 
The two concluding verses of I Maccabees (16,23-24) are based on a biblical 
formula which is employed in the books of I Kings and II Kings to record 
the death of the old kings of Judah and israel66. The formula consists of four 
elements: a reference to the chronicles of the king; the duration of the reign; 
the death and the burial of the king; the name of the successor. The verses 
do indeed allude to the formula but record the first element only, obviously 
because at the time of the writing hyrcanus was still alive. The recording 
of the rebuilding of the walls of Jerusalem by hyrcanus without mentioning 
the conquests of medaba, idumaea, samaria etc. indicates that the work was 
written some time after the demise of antiochus Vii sidetes in 129, following 
which evolved the political conditions opportune for the restoration of the 
walls, but prior to the beginning of hyrcanus’ great campaigns, that is, before 

64 cf. bar-Kochva 1989, 560-561. 
65 see, e.g., momIGlIano 1931, 34-36; smIth 1978; bar-Kochva 1989, 152-168; s. schWartz 1991, 

33-38; WeItzman 1999, 50-51; contra, e.g., GoldsteIn 1976, 62-64 (the early years of alexander Jan-
naeus); schürer 1973, 181 (the early decades of the first century).  

66 see, e.g., I Kings 11,41-43; 14,19-20; II Kings 10,34-36. 
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the year 112. Given the author’s attempt to adhere to the biblical formula and 
to give substance to the achievements of hyrcanus, he would have surely men-
tioned the territorial conquests, had he had any knowledge of them, and for 
that reason the two verses cannot be ascribed to a postulated, later redactor 
or interpolator67. chronologically the late occurrence of hyrcanus’ military 
campaigns corroborates what is ascribed to him in these verses and vice versa.

as is generally recognized, the author of I Maccabees presents a pro-has-
monaean outlook and attitudes; some scholars even consider him as a court 
historian68. now, although hostility towards the Gentiles pervades almost the 
entire work, it is noteworthy that phrases enunciating this hostility and the 
very issue of the Jewish-Gentile conflict decline sharply after the restoration 
of the Jewish religious liberty69. The issue is mentioned and the phrases are 
used much less frequently and only sporadically in the accounts of the rule 
of Jonathan and simon. This varied emphasis on the hostile attitude towards 
the gentile nations surrounding Judaea most probably reflects a change in the 
policy adopted by these hasmonaean rulers, as well in the actual relations 
with those nations (see below)70.

now to II Maccabees, an abridgement of Jason of cyrene’s lost work that 
comprised five books (II Macc. 2,23). it is widely agreed that Jason probably 
wrote his history in the first hasmonaean generation and that the abridgement 
was written not later than ca. 122; according to a recent, plausible interpreta-
tion it was composed by 143/271. II Maccabees differs from I Maccabees in many 
respects, and its depiction of the relations with Gentiles is more nuanced, but 
essentially the author is no less uncompromising in his opposition to pagan cult 
and preaches for its wiping out from Judaea72. it is also important to bear in 
mind that one major focus of the work is upon the achievements of Judas mac-
cabaeus, who is extolled for his devotion to the lord and his exploits in defend-
ing Jews loyal to the law. in this respect the work supports I Maccabees’ account 
on the nature of the wars Judas maccabaeus conducted against the Gentiles.

67 cf. bar-Kochva 1989, 162-164.
68 according to GeIGer (1857, 206), he was an official historian of the hasmonaeans. see also, e.g., 

GoldsteIn 1976, 62-64; schunK 1980, 292; rappaport 2004, 48-49.   
69 one index of the level of hostility towards the Gentiles is the use of the term ta ethne, on which 

see shatzman 2007, 244-248.
70 s. schWartz’s claim (1991, 23-33) that the author falsely attributed to the hasmonaean brothers 

the implementation of the deuteronomic law concerning the peoples of canaan is vitiated by his failure 
to realize that it is only Judas maccabaeus who is credited with a consistent policy that accords with the 
deuteronomic law. on this point cf. WeItzman 1999, 47-48.

71 see, e.g., abel 1949, xlii-xliii; momIGlIano 1975; doran 1981, 111-113. for arguments to date 
the writing of the abridgement in the year 143/2 see d.r. schWartz 2008, 11-15.

72 see shatzman 2007, 252-258. on biblical elements in II Maccabees see d.r. schWartz 2008, 
61-66.
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The clue to Judas’ policy towards the nations surrounding Judaea is to be 
found in the deeds he committed. in his wars he killed as many as he could 
of the enemy he encountered, demolished and set in fire towns and forts he 
conquered, annihilated the civilian population he captured, burned pagan 
temples and destroyed various artefacts of gentile cult. That this was the way 
he treated the Gentiles is reported both by I Maccabees and II Maccabees. The 
religious-political objects are clear: he aimed at achieving physical destruction 
of all the heathen living in Judaea or around it and the total elimination of 
gentile cult. his actions point at an attempt to implement the deuteronomic 
law that instructed the israelites to destroy completely the canaanites living 
in eretz israel73.

a different hasmonaean policy towards the neighbouring nations emerges 
under the leadership of Jonathan. only in one case did Jonathan seemingly 
continue the policy of his deceased brother, and that occurred following his 
defeat of apollonius, the seleucid commander of alexander Balas who had 
gone over to demetrius ii. pursuing the fugitives who fled to azotus and 
sought to find shelter in the temple of dagon, he set fire to azotus and the 
adjacent villages and burned the temple. possibly it was because of the special 
circumstances that Jonathan was not able to control his troops or perhaps he 
let them take vengeance of the opponents, knowing that alexander Balas, the 
seleucid king with him he was cooperating, would not mind an extreme pun-
ishment of people deemed rebels on account of their support of his enemy74. 
at any rate, this case should not be regarded as an implementation of a general 
policy, for no other case of such destruction is reported under Jonathan75, nor 
does the author of I Maccabees mention the destruction of a city or the burn-
ing of a gentile temple by simon76.

pragmatism is at the root of this change of behaviour. Jonathan and si-
mon were not only high-priests but also seleucid office-holders, appointed to 
these positions by foreign kings; once they decided to advance their hold of 
Judaea and consolidate their rule by cooperating with the seleucid kings they 
could not help modifying the original hasmonaean policy. The usual policy 

73 see I Maccabees 5,3; 5,5; 5,28; 5,44 (burning of temple); 5,50-51; 5,65; 5,68 (destruction of altars 
and statues of gods); II Maccabees 8,5-6; 10,23; 12,3-7; 12,13-16; 12,23 (burning of a temple); 12,27-28. 
cf. shatzman 2007, 240-242; 252-258. see also Kasher 2007, 170-176. cohen (1999, 118) misses this 
fundamental element of the policy of Judas.

74 see I Maccabees 10,69-73 (apollonius’ provocation); 10,77-84 (the battle and the destructive 
actions); 10,88-89 (pleased with Jonathan’s deeds, alexander Balas donates him akkaron). Josephus 
(Antiquities 13,99-105) misunderstood I Maccabees, his only source for these events, and took apol-
lonius as a commander of alexander Balas.   

75 The killing of the sons of iamri (I Maccabees 9,36-42) was a case of blood-revenge, belonging in 
the sphere of personal, tribal relations, and has nothing to do with religious-national wars. 

76 for the change of policy cf. shatzman 2007, 242-246.
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adopted by Jonathan and simon in dealing with gentile towns they took in Ju-
daea was to expel the population and to purify the sites from all signs and ob-
jects of pagan cult; this is how Beth Zur was treated by Jonathan and Gazara 
and the akra by simon77. no information is given concerning the fate of the 
gentile inhabitants of the rural territories of Beth Zur and Gazara or, for that 
matter, of akkaron. possibly it was a negligent problem because, presumably, 
the majority of the population was Jewish, as was the case of the three districts 
of aphaerema, lydda and ramathaim which demetrius ii gave to Jonathan78.

The very deeds of Jonathan and simon as well as what they refrained from 
doing indicate that the brothers put restraints upon themselves in their treat-
ment of Gentile population and cultic sites in sensitive areas in consideration 
of their relationships with the seleucid kings. They did expel Gentiles and 
purify sites of pagan cult in territories they considered to be under full Jewish 
ownership. But even in the latter case, they did not annihilate the conquered 
local inhabitants as Judas had done, possibly in order not to exacerbate still 
more the tense relations with the surrounding peoples. The decision of Jona-
than and simon not to exterminate the conquered gentile population could 
be justified by appealing to the covenant code of Exodus that orders to expel 
the pre-israelite inhabitants of eretz israel and to the priestly code in Num-
bers that commands to dispossess (horish) them, which can mean to expel and 
not necessarily to exterminate. one could, therefore, find biblical support for 
not following the deuteronomic law concerning the ban (herem) on the ca-
naanites79. in sum, real-politic considerations induced Jonathan and simon to 
deviate from the policy carried out by Judas in his wars against the Gentiles 
living in Judaea and around it.

The change of the treatment of the Gentiles living in eretz israel did not 
entail giving up the religious-national goal of liberating and taking control of 
the promised land. in this respect, simon’s answer to the envoy of antiochus 
Vii sidetes who demanded to return to his possession Joppa, Gazara and the 
akra, is revealing and instructive: ‘we have neither taken other men’s land, 
nor have we possession of that which belongs to others, but of the inheritance 
of our fathers; however, it was unjustly taken in possession by our enemies at 
a certain time. But we, taking the opportunity, have recovered the inheritance 
of our fathers’ (I Maccabees 15,33-34). in asserting his and israel’s right to 

77 I Maccabees 11,65-66 (Beth Zur); 13,43-48 (Gazara); 13,49-50 (akra). for epigraphic and ar-
chaeological finds corroborating the conquest of Gazara by simon and the resettlement of the city 
by observant Jews see Frey 1952, no. 1184 (the ‘pamparas’ graffito); reIch 1981 (Jewish ritual baths); 
pastor 1997, 68; 207 n. 89. 

78 I Maccabees 10,89 (akkaron); 11,30-37 (the three districts). see on this stern 1965, 106-110; 
schürer 1973, 182.

79 see WeInFeld 1993, esp. 155 with n. 37
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rule their ancestral land, simon contests in the first place the legal basis of 
antiochus’ demand; by implication this holds good for all the foreign kings 
like him, notably the seleucids, the ptolemies and alexander. it is well to 
bear in mind that simon bases the legal right to rule the cities and territories 
he and his brothers had conquered and annexed to Judaea on an argument 
that fits hellenistic diplomatic negotiations. The two main arguments raised 
in this encounter by the two parties, as it is reported by the author of I Mac-
cabees, namely rule based on the right of conquest versus rule based on an-
cestral rights, or original possession, accord with those used to justify territo-
rial claims by rulers and poleis from archaic Greece through the hellenistic 
period80. in other words, the political-legal dispute between the seleucid king 
and the hasmonaean ruler is to be understood on the background of similar 
territorial disputes known from Greek and hellenistic history. however, it 
stands to reason that internally simon will have presented the right to rule 
palestine on the basis of God’s promise of eretz israel to the people of israel, 
extensively attested in the Bible81. if there was some Jewish opposition to the 
hasmonaean expansionist wars82, that was the best way to defend and justify 
them. it emerges that even before John hyrcanus ascended the throne, he, 
as the heir apparent (I Maccabees 13,53), must have been well-equipped with 
Greek legal-political arguments and Jewish ideology to pursue the religious-
national expansionist policy that had become an essential part of the hasmo-
naean heritage by that time.

as in the case of Judas maccabaeus (above), the clue to the foreign policy 
of hyrcanus is to be sought in his deeds, that is, both diplomatic activities and 
military campaigns. The latter point to partial renewal of Judas maccabaeus’ 
treatment of the Gentiles, notably the destruction of several of the captured 
cities and country sites, and yet some settlements were spared, like marisa. 
Gentile temples, as well as the samaritan temple on mount Gerizim, were 
demolished, and in wiping out idolatry from the land of israel hyrcanus fol-
lowed loyally the original hasmonaean policy. in contrast, the coerced con-
version of the idumaeans to Judaism was an innovation as well as a deviation 
from the methods his predecessors employed against the heathen. continuity 
and change then characterized hyrcanus’ treatment of the beaten enemies. 
he aimed, presumably quite early on, at the extension of the hasmonaean 

80 see mehl 1980-1981 (esp. on the seleucids); GuIzzI 1997, 42-48; chanIotIs 2005, esp. 191-193; 
197-202.

81 see Genesis 12,1-7; 12,14-17; 15,7-21; 26,2-4; Exodus 8,16-17; 23,27-31; 32,1-3; Numbers 13,1; 27,12-
13; 33,50-53; Deuteronomy 1,6-8; 4,20-22; 31,3-7; 32,48-49; 34,1-4, etc. 

82 The section called King’s law included in the Temple Scroll (11QT) puts various limits on the 
king’s authority, including his right to conduct an offensive war (col. 58,18-21). for the hostility of the 
Qumran sect to hyrcanus see eshel 2008, 63-89. 
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rule and the ‘degentilization’ of eretz israel; the materialization of these goals 
depended on the forming of the necessary economic conditions and political 
connections and the building up of appropriate military resources, as well 
their skilful utilization at the right time.

The assassination of simon, the war hyrcanus fought against ptolemy son 
of abubus, the ravaging of Judaea by the seleucid army, the year-long siege 
of Jerusalem and the surrender terms imposed by antiochus Vii, all these 
ruled out any attempt to implement plans or intentions the new hasmonaean 
ruler may have had of launching expansionist wars. Thereafter hyrcanus was 
obliged to participate, with his Jewish army, in the parthian expedition of 
antiochus Vii. The circumstances of his return from that expedition, after 
the death of the seleucid king in late 129, are unknown. even if the Jewish 
army had not suffered serious casualties in the campaigns against the parthi-
ans the long march to the east and the return must have taken considerable 
toll and the troops needed time to recuperate. nothing is known about the 
administration of Judaea in the absence of hyrcanus, but surely on his return 
he had to take care of the restoration of the normal management of the coun-
try; indeed, the refortification of Jerusalem should have been at the top of his 
agenda. another challenge he probably had to contend with was the repatria-
tion of the hostages, including his own brother, he had delivered as part of 
his agreement with antiochus Vii; there is no reason to assume that these 
had been released by the seleucid king before his embarking on the eastern 
expedition. Given these constraints, imponderable as they are, the time was 
not appropriate to be entangled in aggressive campaigns. in addition, hyrca-
nus could not have ignored the inner political struggle that started off in the 
seleucid kingdom in the wake of the parthian expedition of antiochus Vii; 
posed by the dangers and risks involved in this struggle hyrcanus seems to 
have decided to prefer caution rather than active intervention.

5. Hyrcanus and the Seleucid Familial Wars

The first opponent hyrcanus had to face was demetrius ii (129-126/5) who 
had been released from his captivity by the parthian king and returned to syria 
even before the demise of his brother antiochus Vii83. coins attest his control 
of, inter alia, Berytus, sidon, Tyre, damascus, ptolemaïs and ascalon84, and 

83 Antiquities 13,253. on the career of demetrius ii (with sources and modern literature) see 
GraInGer 1997, 42-44; ehlInG 1998, 142-147; houGhton - lorber - hoover 2008, 409-412. 

84 see esp. houGhton - lorber - hoover 2008, 423-434; cf. stern 1991, 87 with nn. 59-61; ehlInG 
1998, 145-146. 
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apparently he did not conceal his intention to attack Judaea, which did not ma-
terialize because of the failure of his abrupt invasion of egypt and the outbreak 
of a revolt in syria85. rather than crossing swords with demetrius, hyrcanus 
presumably resorted to defensive measures, establishing at the first opportunity 
friendship (philia) with alexander ii Zebinas (128-122), the rival of demetrius 
to the seleucid throne who was supported by ptolemy Viii physcon. deme-
trius suffered defeat in a battle fought near damascus and shortly afterwards 
was killed at Tyre in 12586; three years later the victor, alexander Zebinas, lost 
the battle he waged against antiochus Viii Grypus, son of demetrius ii and 
cleopatra Thea, and was put to death87. The deadly wars between the rivals 
for the seleucid throne may well have given hyrcanus pause for thought; the 
continuation of the internecine wars could further weaken the seleucid power 
and in the meantime he could strengthen his own resources. The possibility 
that this thought engaged his mind finds corroboration in Josephus’ account 
of hyrcanus’ behaviour during the years following the demise of antiochus 
Vii. Josephus attributes antiochus Viii’s refraining from marching on Judaea, 
after he had defeated alexander Zebinas and attained sole rule of seleucid 
syria, to his concern that his half-brother antiochus ix cyzicenus might at-
tack him (Antiquities 13,269-271). The implication is that antiochus Viii had 
been aware of the hostile intentions of his half-brother for several years (from 
about 120 onwards) before the latter embarked on his campaign to seize con-
trol of syria in about 114 (below). The potential confrontation between these 
two competitors for the seleucid throne constitutes the background to the sub-
sequent narration of Josephus: 

antiochus [ix] cyzicenus came into syria and waged continuous war against his 
brother [i.e. antiochus Viii Grypus] for many years. But during all this time hyrca-
nus lived in peace; for after the death of antiochus [i.e. Vii sidetes] he too revolted 
from the macedonians, and no longer furnished them anything either as a subject or 
as a friend; instead, the state progressed and flourished immensely during the days of 
alexander Zebinas and especially under these brothers. for the war between them 
gave hyrcanus leisure to exploit Judaea undisturbed, with the result that he amassed 
a limitless sum of money88.

85 Antiquities 13,267; appian, Syrian Wars 68; Justin, Philippics 38,10,7. cf. GraInGer 1990, 165-169.
86 Antiquities 13,267-268; GraInGer 1997, 43 (demetrius’ death is wrongly dated to 126); ehelInG 

1998, 146-147; houGhton - lorber - hoover 2008, 409.
87 Antiquities 13,269. see GraInGer 1997, 7; ehlInG 1998, 148-149 (but Zebinas lost his life in 122); 

houGhton - lorber - hoover 2008, 441.
88 Antiquities 13,272-273. marcus’ translation in loeb classical library, with a few changes. 

cleopatra Thea, daughter of ptolemy Vi, was the mother of both antiochus Viii Grypus and antio-
chus ix cyzicenus; the first she bore to demetrius ii and the latter to antiochus Vii sidetes, deme-
trius’ younger brother. cleopatra’s two sons were, therefore, half-brothers and cousins.
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here, in contrast to Antiquities 13,254, there is no mention at all of hyrca-
nus’ attack on the poleis of syria after the death of antiochus Vii, an incompat-
ibility that suggests an infelicitous combination of two sources by Josephus. we 
are told that hyrcanus revolted from the macedonians (= the seleucid kings), 
that is to say, he restored the hasmonaean political independence and liberty, 
lost on the surrender to antiochus Vii, and lived in peace ‘during all this time’ 
(panta touton ton chronon), which must be understood to refer to the period 
from the death of antiochus in 129 until hyrcanus launched his aggressive 
campaigns, and that occurred, as is now known thanks to the copious archaeo-
logical evidence, about 11289. in other words, for about seventeen years hyr-
canus maintained neutrality while the competitors to the seleucid throne, first 
demetrius ii and alexander Zebinas, then the latter and antiochus Viii, and 
later the brothers-cousins antiochus Viii and antiochus ix, were fighting with 
each other. it was during those years that the hasmonaean ruler rebuilt the 
city walls of Jerusalem and understandably has been gradually building up his 
military power. it seems that some time after the outbreak of open war between 
antiochus Viii and antiochus ix he came to reckon that the time was oppor-
tune to initiate aggressive military operations in order to expand his rule. The 
external political circumstances hyrcanus had to contend with are known to 
some extent thanks to the available literary sources, defective though they are, 
and the numismatic sources provide much additional valuable information90.

Justin reports that after poisoning his mother cleopatra Thea antiochus 
Grypus and his kingdom had peace for eight years; he also attempted to poi-
son his half-brother antiochus cyzicenus, thereby provoking the latter to has-
ten his fight for the reign (Philippics 39,2,7-9). cleopatra was eliminated in 121, 
and hence the eight year peace lasted to 114 or 11391. The attempt on the life 
of antiochus cyzicenus betrays that even in those years of peace antiochus 
Grypus was apprehensive of the claims of his half-brother to the seleucid 
throne, and this is congruous with what Josephus tells about him (above). ap-
pian, too, reports that antiochus Grypus plotted against antiochus cyzicenus 
and that the latter then embarked on war, drove out his opponent and became 
king of syria (Syrian Wars 69). in the 62nd book of his work livy recorded the 
occurrence of seditions (motus) in syria between the kings (Epitome 62); since 
the years covered in that book extended from 118 to 115 and possibly to 114 
as well, it seems that according to livy the military confrontation between the 

89 Contra marcus (1933, 364 n. b) who construes this phrase to mean the years 129 to 104.
90 The exhaustive treatment of the literary sources and the numismatic evidence of bellInGer 

1949 is still valuable, although some revisions of his conclusions have been made thanks to the accumu-
lation of new coinage finds.

91 The date of cleopatra’s death is suggested by coinage evidence; see houGhton - lorber - 
hoover 2008, 469; cf. GraInGer 1997, 45-47. 
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two half-brothers had started by 114. The takeover of syria by antiochus ix 
is dated by eusebius to the fourth year of the 166th olympiad, that is, 113/292. 
The coinage evidence of the city mints that operated in the seleucid kingdom, 
comprising cilicia, syria, coele-syria and phoenicia in this period, helps to 
determine somewhat more precisely the actual extent of control of the two 
half-brothers in these years, and this is summarized in the following table93.

Mints Antiochus VIII Grypus Antiochus IX Cyzicenus

cilicia (Tarsus, mallus, 
etc.)

121/0-114/3; after 112-96 114/3-112

antioch on the orontes94 121/0 - spring/summer 
113; 112-111/0; 109-96

113 - spring/summer 112; 
110/09; 96-95

seleucia in pieria c.110-10995

damascus 120/19-113; 110/09 or 
109/8-108/796; 107/6-
105/4?; 104/3-99/8

113/2-111/0 or 110/09; 
107/6-105/4?97

Tripolis 105/4

laodicea in phoenicia 
(Berytus)

110/09

sidon 120/19-113 113/2-111/0

ptolemaïs 121/0-113 113/2-107/6

ascalon 121/0-113; 112/1-10398 113-113/2

samaria c.112-110
94 95 96 97 98

92 eusebius, Chronica 1,259 (ed. schöne); Karst 1911, 122 (German translation of the armenian 
version of eusebius). 

93 The table is based mainly on houGhton - lorber - hoover 2008, 485-550 (accounts and cata-
logues). The identity of several mints not registered in the table is uncertain and new numismatic 
evidence might necessitate some revision of the chronology. 

94 for chronologies of the reigns of antiochus Viii and antiochus ix at antioch, which have 
been proposed since 1918, mainly on the basis of the numismatic evidence, see hoover 2007, 284-286; 
as it seems now there were three separate reigns for each, not two as reported by eusebius or four as 
suggested by some researchers.   

95  The city was granted autonomy by september 109 (bellInGer 1949, 69; houGhton - lorber - 
hoover 2008, 485; 506-507). That the autonomy was nominal is argued by GraInGer 1990, 171.

96 no coins of damascus are known for the years 110/09, 107/6-105/4, and hence it is possible that 
either of the half-brothers could have held damascus in any of these years. see houGhton - lorber - 
hoover 2008, 540; that ‘cyzicenus held damascus from 113 to 109/8’ (ibid. 485) is incorrect.

97 see previous note.
98 see spaer 1984; houGhton - lorber - hoover 2008, 516-519; 547-548. for the marisa hoard of 

ascalon’s seleucid tetradrachms see barKay 1992-1993.
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The coinage evidence indicates that antiochus ix set out to war in 114/3, 
more precisely in 114 if livy’s report is accepted. he first took control of cili-
cia and then, in 113, won antioch, damascus, sidon, ptolemaïs and ascalon; 
as well other cities along the coast of palestine, notably dora and Joppa, prob-
ably came over to him. The activity of a mint in samaria that struck silver 
hemidrachms and obols of antiochus ix in these years is significant both 
because this city had never minted silver for a seleucid king and the support 
it gives to Josephus’ account of the connection between samaria and this king 
during the siege of the city by hyrcanus99. The emission of silver tetradrachms 
of antiochus ix at Tripolis in 105/4 testifies to his hold of the city in that 
year and possibly in previous years as well; such a hold may well be implied 
in Josephus’ report that he retired to Tripolis after his failure to lift the has-
monaean siege of samaria100. But the spectacular success of antiochus ix was 
short-lived101, although he got an unexpected aid from cleopatra iV who had 
fled from egypt and married him, bringing ptolemaic troops from cyprus as 
her dowry (Justin Philippics 39,3,2-3). in 112 antiochus Viii returned from 
aspendus in pamphylia, where he had collected an army after his flight from 
syria the year before, defeated his half-brother near antioch, captured the city 
and had cleopatra iV executed. antiochus ix managed to escape but he lost 
control, in addition to antioch, of the cilician cities, damascus (somewhat 
later than the other cities), sidon, which became an autonomous city102, and 
ascalon. he maintained his rule in ptolemaïs, until 107/6, and took posses-
sion of antioch in 110/9 but lost it to his half-brother the following year. The 
supremacy of antiochus ix barely lasted more than a year, 113-112, and the 
renewal of the deadly war in 112 exposed the inability of either of the com-
petitors to eliminate his opponent and to establish permanently his rule over 
the seleucid kingdom.

The archaeological evidence presented above indicates that it was about 
this time that hyrcanus embarked on aggressive military campaigns in order 
to expand the hasmonaean state. The time was indeed opportune to take 
advantage of the weakening of the seleucid power and the continuous debili-
tating struggle between antiochus Viii and antiochus ix. following the pas-
sage quoted above on the prosperity of Judaea under hyrcanus’ rule and dur-

  99 see houGhton - lorber - hoover 2008, 546-547.
100 see houGhton - lorber - hoover 2008, 540-541; Antiquities 13, 277-279.
101 There is some exaggeration in dabroWa’s description of the extent of the rule of antiochus ix 

(2007, 450-451; 2010, 72); coins of the latter from the mint of ascalon found at marisa and Tel Beer-
sheba testify to trade connections between these latter two and ascalon, not to the king’s rule over 
idumaea and the negev. 

102 sidon was granted autonomy by antiochus ix in 110 and started issuing its own municipal coin-
age (houGhton - lorber - hoover 2008, 541-542).
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ing the seleucid familial wars (Antiquities 13,273), Josephus writes as follows:

moreover, when cyzicenus ravaged his land, [hyrcanus] openly displayed his plan 
(prohairesis), and seeing that antiochus was bereft of his allies from egypt and that 
both he and his brother were fairing badly in their struggle with each other, he was 
disdainful of both of them103.

some ravaging of Judaean territory by troops of antiochus cyzicenus, in 
their advance along the coast of palestine in 113, may well explain its mention 
here. The ‘plan’ in this context quite obviously refers to hyrcanus’ expansion-
ist policy, and ‘openly displayed’ to his carrying it out in practice. The ‘allies 
from egypt’ were probably the contingent the ptolemaic princess cleopatra 
iV had brought to antiochus ix as a dowry; antiochus became ‘bereft’ of 
that contingent as a result of his defeat in the battle he fought against his half-
brother in 112, following which cleopatra was captured and cruelly put to 
death. now, let us look at the structure of Josephus’ description of hyrcanus’ 
wars. The first part (13,254-258) is interrupted by: a) an account of hyrcanus’ 
initiative to get support from the romans (13,259-266); b) a review of the se-
leucid familial wars (13,267-272); and c) an explanation of hyrcanus’ attitude 
towards these wars (13,273-274). The first unit repeats, with a few additions, 
the account in War (1,62-63) of the military campaigns of hyrcanus; one way 
or another, these accounts stemmed from one source, most probably nicolaus 
of damascus’ Universal History. The information for units b and c, on the 
other hand, must have been derived from other sources104, and it is obvious 
that Josephus introduces this information at this point in order to provide 
the reader with a better knowledge and understanding of the political cir-
cumstances surrounding hyrcanus’ motivation, preparation and decision to 
embark on expansionist wars at the time he did. That is to say, unit c is meant 
to explain the whole series of campaigns and not merely to present the reasons 
for the attack on samaria that is reported in the sequence (13,275-281); and 
unit b sheds light on a major preparatory diplomatic step hyrcanus had taken 
in anticipation of the opportunity to set out to war. That was not the first time 
that hyrcanus applied to rome, and to comprehend his sending of an em-

103 Antiquities 13,274. marcus’ translation in loeb classical library, with several changes.
104 Generally speaking, Josephus used his War, the material for which he had derived from the 

Universal History of nicolaus of damascus, as his basic source for the description of the period of 
hyrcanus in Antiquities, occasionally reading again the work of nicolaus and adding information he 
found in the Ta meta Polubion of strabo, which sometimes resulted in puzzling contaminated versions. 
it seems that the senatus consultum (unit b) was taken from a collection of public documents which 
Josephus, or one of the historians he followed, consulted without being able to date it precisely in the 
reign of hyrcanus. see rajaK 1981, 72 [= 2002, 88].  
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bassy to get support from the romans it is necessary to examine his relations 
with rome from the very beginning.

6. Hyrcanus and Rome

hyrcanus’ attitude towards rome cannot be elucidated on the basis of ex-
plicit evidence, and it is only indirectly that one can grasp what position he 
held concerning the relations with rome. as is generally agreed, the author 
of I Maccabees was a loyal supporter of the hasmonaean dynasty, an official 
historian according to one view, and it is worth noting that he accords hyrca-
nus and his achievements with the highest esteem105. he composed his work 
a few years after 129 and before 113, that is, during the reign of John hyrca-
nus. what he writes about rome naturally reflects the attitude maintained 
in the hasmonaean court towards the super power that had taken control 
of the mediterranean by that time; the eulogistic image of rome he portrays 
in his work (8,1-16)106, in connection with Judas maccabaeus’ sending of an 
embassy to establish an alliance with rome, may be taken as representative of 
the contemporary hasmonaean regime’s position. The encomium evinces ad-
miration for the romans and their spectacular military and political achieve-
ments, as well as belief in rome’s fair treatment of her friends and capability 
to make and depose kings and rulers: ‘the romans were powerful people … 
and well-disposed towards all who attached themselves to them’ (8,1); ‘they 
had destroyed and enslaved the remaining kingdoms and islands who had 
risen up against them’ (8,11); ‘they preserved friendship with their friends and 
those who relied on them’ (8,12); ‘those whom they wish to help and to make 
kings, they let be kings, and those whom they wish – they remove’ (8,13). The 
lesson is sharp and clear: given rome’s overwhelming power and supremacy, 
a player in the international arena should co-operate with her and consis-
tently keep her friendship in order to succeed politically. That such a lesson 
indeed guided hyrcanus can be inferred from his attempts to get rome’s re-
confirmation of the Judaean-roman friendship alliance, as well as backing for 
his political and military goals and ventures, and three senatus consulta cited 

105 I Maccabees 13,53: ‘and simon saw that John his son was a man and he made him commander-
in-chief of all his forces’; 16,4-10: hyrcanus gets full credit for the crushing defeat of cendebaeus, 
antiochus Vii’s general. Pace GoldsteIn 1976, 520, John, not simon, must be the subject of the actions 
performed in this account, and note that the addition of the name of simon in his translation of verses 
4 and 6 has no basis in the Greek text. note also that Josephus’ account of the war against cendebaeus 
(War 1,52-53; Antiquities 13,225-227), referred to by Goldstein, deviates from I Maccabees’ and must 
have been derived from a different source. cf. abel 1949, 278-279; rappaport 2004, 347. 

106 on this encomium see sordI 1975; Flusser 1983, esp. 156-158; delcor 1991.
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by Josephus testify to his doing so. in the following the decrees are presented 
in chronological order and interpreted in correlation with the circumstances 
of hyrcanus’ rise to power after the murder of simon and with what is now 
known about his expansionist campaigns107.

a) 
Josephus reports that while settling the affairs of Judaea in 47, Julius cae-

sar instructed the consuls to record the permission he granted hyrcanus ii to 
rebuild the walls of Jerusalem (Antiquities 14,144), and the historian cites a 
senatus consultum seemingly decreed accordingly (14,145-148). The cited s.c., 
however, has nothing to do with caesar’s instruction to the consuls; it deals 
with the request of three envoys of the Jews, ‘good men and allies’, to renew 
the friendship (philia) they had formed with rome and to receive letters to 
autonomous cities and kings ‘in order that their country and ports shall be se-
cure and suffer no harm’. The senate, presided by the praetor lucius Valerius, 
son of lucius, and convened in the temple of concordia on the ides of de-
cember, decided to confirm all the requests and to accept the golden shield, 
worth fifty thousand gold pieces, presented by the envoys; two senatorial wit-
nesses were present at the writing of the decree. now, no praetor, or senator 
for that matter, by the name lucius Valerius, son of lucius, is known from the 
period of caesar’s dictatorship108. moreover, the number of witnesses at the 
writing of the senate’s decrees was at least eight in caesar’s time, save for once 
when it was six; earlier, in the second century and until the 70’s of the first 
century, the usual number of the witnesses was two or three109. also, in 47 the 
Jews did not possess any ports since pompeius had taken all the coastal towns 
from Judaea in 63. it emerges that the s.c. cited by Josephus was mistakenly 
dated in the time of caesar, most probably because of a confusion between 
hyrcanus i and hyrcanus ii110.

107 The circumstances and dates of these senatus consulta have been extensively debated since the 
19th century, but references to former studies are here selective. i consider the decrees as basically genu-
ine documents, but the question of their authenticity cannot be discussed here. stern’s study (1991, 
78-95) probably provides the best analysis of the decrees. although the present discussion differs in 
some respects from my former treatment of the decrees (shatzman 1999, 66-70), the main conclusions 
remain the same.

108 for the lists of magistrates in the years 48-44 see brouGhton 1951-1952, ii, 272-334.
109 see vIerecK 1888, 104 with n. 3; rIccobono 1941, nos. 30-31; 33-37 (cf. cic. Fam. 8,8,5-6); sherK 

1969, 7 with n. 12, and nos. 1-2; 4-5; 7; 9-10; 15; 18; 22-23; 26-27; 29. mommsen’s treatment of the number 
of the witnesses (1887-1888, iii.2, 1005) is incomplete.

110 see esp. stern 1991, 79-82. it was claimed by Th. mommsen and several other scholars that the 
s.c. must have postdated 121 because it was only in that year that the temple of concordia, mentioned 
in the decree, was built. however, there existed at least one temple of concordia even before 121; see 
l. rIchardson 1992, 98-99; cf., e.g., abel 1949, 275-276; GIovannInI - müller 1971, 161 n. 16; schürer 
1973, 196 n. 17.  
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clarification of three matters can show that the cited decree was indeed 
passed in the time of hyrcanus i, and more precisely in 135 or 134. To begin 
with, the identity of lucius Valerius, son of lucius; only two magistrates by 
this name are known to have held the praetorship in the period from the time 
of simon (142-135/4) onwards, namely lucius Valerius flaccus, consul 131, 
and his son and namesake, consul 100, who may be excluded from consider-
ation for in ca. 103, the probable year of his praetorship, there was no reason 
for the Jews to send an embassy to rome out of concern about the safety of 
ports111. Given his aristocratic position, and under the terms of lex Villia, the 
consul of 131 will have held the praetorship in 134, possibly 135 if his advance 
to the consulate was delayed for a year; objections to his identification as the 
praetor of the senatus consultum are not cogent112.

secondly, some similarity, in content and in names of the envoys, between 

111 see brouGhton 1951-1952, i, 490; 500 (consul 131); 574 (consul 100); ii, 628-632 (list of all the 
known Valerii). 

112 attempts were made, because of the resemblances between I Maccabees’ account (15,16-24) of 
the Jewish embassy to rome that included numenius son of antiochus and the senate’s decree cited 
by Josephus, which mentions the same person, to date the praetorship of lucius Valerius c. 139 (e.g. 
momIGlIano 1931, 157; FIscher 1970, 97-98; eIlers 2008, 212 with n. 9). however, a seven-year interval 
– let alone a ten-year interval if the praetorship is dated c. 142 (e.g. sIevers 1990, 117) – between the 
praetorship and the consulate for an aristocrat like lucius Valerius flaccus is extremely improbable 
(cf. brouGhton 1951-1952, i, 491-492 n. 2). we have almost complete lists of praetors for the period 197 
(the first year six praetors were elected) to 166 when livy’s account breaks off. for the period 165-131 
we have the names of 91 praetors, out of about 210 who served in these years, but the year of office of 
45 of those 91 is not known. a check on praetors-elected consuls (= pec) in the period 197-180 (based 
on the data in Broughton) gives the following results:

interval   1    2   3   4   5   6   7   8   9  10  11  12

pec   3  10   5   5   5   1   1   2   1    1    1    1

The average interval is 4.2 years; 64% of the praetorii reached the consulate within four-year inter-
val. for the period 179-131, that is when the compulsory two-year interval between the praetorship and 
consulate of the lex Villia of 180 was in force, the data (taken from Broughton, not including those 
whose praetorship is listed as ‘the latest possible date’) are as follows:

interval     2   3   4   5   6   7   9

pec   17   7   5   3   5   1   1

The average interval is 3.4 years; 74% of the praetorii reached the consulate within four-year in-
terval. it is worth mentioning that lucius Valerius flaccus was flamen martialis, a priesthood he 
probably got in 154 (brouGhton 1951-1952, i, 451). The implication is, given the usual procedure in 
such cases (WIssoWa 1912, 504-506), that the pontifex maximus chose lucius Valerius out of three 
candidates who were nominated by the pontifical college, which is telling of his elevated social connec-
tions. all in all, both the statistics and Valerius flaccus’ social standing strongly support 135 or 134 as 
the year of his praetorship. Besides, the whole argument depends on misinterpretation of the similarity 
between the letter of the consul lucius in I Maccabees 15,16-24 and the senate’s decree (below).  
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the letter in I Macabees (15,16-24) and the Josephan senatum consultum, has 
led many scholars to draw contradictory conclusions113. according to one 
view, the letter in I Macabees is a forgery; the senate’s decree is an authentic 
document and is to be dated in the first year of hyrcanus’ reign114. con-
versely, several scholars argue that the two documents deal with the same 
event, namely a Jewish embassy that came to rome in 142; if so, the senate’s 
decree has nothing to do with hyrcanus i115. in point of fact, as the follow-
ing table demonstrates, the letter and the s.c. contain both similarities and 
dissimilarities, which reveal that the two documents are connected to two 
different embassies to rome, one that arrived in 142 and one at the beginning 
of hyrcanus’ rule116.

I Maccabees 15,16-24 Antiquities 14,145-148

a) letter of the roman consul lucius a) decree of the senate, presided by the 
praetor lucius Valerius, son of lucius 

b) The envoys are emissaries of the 
high-priest simon and of the Jews

b) The envoys are emissaries of the Jews; 
simon is not mentioned

c) The preamble is short and addres-
sed to king ptolemy (Viii euergetes 
physcon)

c) The preamble is detailed, specifying 
date and place of meeting, witnesses, na-
mes of the Jewish envoys, all in line with 
the style of s.c.

d) numenius son of antiochus is the 
only envoy directly mentioned (15,15; 
cf. 14,24); another member of the em-
bassy was antipater son of Jason (14,22; 
cf. 12,16)  

d) The embassy consists of alexander 
son of Jason, numenius son of antio-
chus, and alexander son of dorotheus

e) The value of the golden shield given 
by the Jewish envoys is 10000 minas (= 
50000 staters according to most com-
mentators)

e) The 50000 pieces of gold value of the 
shield is considered equivalent to the va-
lue of the golden shield mentioned in I 
Maccabees

f) letters are sent directly to kings, cities 
and countries, with a copy to simon

f) The Jewish envoys request to receive 
letters to various states

g) The main goal of the embassy is re-
newal of a formerly existing friendship 
alliance 

g) The main goal of the embassy is re-
newal of a formerly existing friendship 
alliance 

113 for a clear exposition of the problems and literature see schürer 1973, 194-197. 
114 see, e.g., GIovannInI - müller 1971, 160-163.
115 see, e.g., schürer 1973, 196; Gruen 1984, 749-750.
116 i mainly follow rappaport 2004, 336-343. 
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The dissimilarities noticeable in items a and c can be explained on the 
assumption that the letter of the consul was based on the senate’s decree, but 
need not have repeated all the details mentioned in the decree. That is to say, 
these dissimilarities do not necessarily rule out the possibility that the two 
documents were generated by the activity of the one and same embassy. in 
addition, the similarities between several of the items compared could sug-
gest that the two documents dealt with the same event, notably e and g, and 
also b and f if one is ready to ignore the absence of simon (in the s.c.) in these 
two cases. however, these similarities are misleading. polybius reports, on 
three occasions, the donation of a crown worth ten thousand gold pieces: by 
rhodes, ariarathes V king of cappadocia and the seleucid king demetrius 
i, all three cases within eight years117. no one has claimed that the identical 
value of the crowns indicates that such a crown was donated only once and 
that the three reports should be amalgamated; this holds good for item e: a 
shield worth 50000 gold pieces may well have been donated on two occasions 
within eight years. as for item g, the renewal of alliances or treaties with 
rome was a normal procedure, and there is no need to refer both reports of 
such a diplomatic act to the same event; i shall come back to this point. The 
similarities in items b and f are useless as a means to disassociate one embassy 
from another because the details reported could be mentioned in any roman 
official document (a s.c. or a letter of a magistrate) emanating from the appear-
ance of foreign delegations before the roman senate. on the other hand, the 
absence of any reference to simon in the senate’s decree may well point out 
that this document, unlike the letter of lucius, had nothing to do with simon. 
indeed the confusion between hyrcanus i and hyrcanus ii, by Josephus or 
his source, is only explicable if the senate’s decree related to an embassy sent 
by hyrcanus, but not by simon. as well item d requires the separation of the 
senate’s decree in Josephus from the mission recorded in I Maccabees. The fact 
that none of numenius’ colleagues in the embassy mentioned in the senate’s 
decree is identical with his fellow-envoy in I Maccabees betrays the existence 
of two different embassies. on the other hand, that numenius is mentioned 
both in lucius’ letter and the s.c. is in line with the preference of the hasmo-
naeans to employ time and again the same persons or members of the same 
family, apparently endowed with the right qualifications, on diplomatic mis-
sions, which was the practice prevalent in the hellenistic world118. additional 
indications that each of the two documents is a product of a different mission 
are the extradition clause in I Maccabees (16,21) and the concern for the safety 

117 polybius 30,5,4 (rhodes); 31,32,3 (ariarathes V); 32,2,1 (demetries i). 
118 for instance, apollonius son of alexander participated in two delegations, one ca. 128-125 

(below b)) and one ca. 113 (below c)).  see Gera 1988, 263-264.
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of ports in Antiquities (14,147); the first is absent from the senate’s decree but 
accords with the inner political situation at the time of simon119, and the latter 
is absent from lucius’ letter but is relevant to the external political situation 
in the first year of hyrcanus’ rule. in sum, the senatus consultum cited by Jose-
phus was passed in response to a mission sent by John hyrcanus a short time 
after his takeover of the rule in Judaea.

finally, the renewal of the friendship with rome. it was customary to renew 
alliances or friendship treaties with rome on several, varied occasions, includ-
ing the accession to the throne of rulers; in the latter case it was a diplomatic-
political action, probably not legally required120. soon after he succeeded his 
father philippus V in 179 perseus sent envoys to the senate to renew the friend-
ship treaty with rome (livy 42,58,9), antiochus iV did the same in 173, two 
years after he ascended to the seleucid throne (livy 42,6,6-8); the request of 
ariarathes V, king of cappadocia, to renew the friendship treaty with rome 
was approved by the senate in 163, the year of his ascendancy to the throne121. 
it is then entirely consistent with the custom of foreign rulers to seek the rec-
ognition of rome that simon acted to renew the friendship treaty with rome in 
142, soon after he took over the rule in Judaea in consequence of the downfall 
of his brother Jonathan, and that hyrcanus did the same in 135/4122. But of 
course for hyrcanus it was not merely a matter of political-diplomatic protocol; 
as explained above, in 135/4 there were good reasons to be apprehensive for 
the safety of Judaea and the ports mentioned in the senatus consultum.

b)
The second decree is inserted by Josephus after his report of the death of 

antiochus Vii (Antiquities 13,259-266). we learn that Jewish envoys (simon 
son of dositheus, apollonius son of alexander and diodorus son of Jason) 
appeared before the senate, submitting several requests: a) the return of ‘Jop-
pa, and ports, and Gazara and pegae and whatever other cities and places 
antiochus took from them in war, contrary to the decree of the senate’123; 

119 see rappaport 1995, including a defense (279-280) of the reliability of the extradition clause 
(contra momIGlIano 1931, 155) and a reasonable explanation of the list of kings and countries that 
received copies of the letter of the consul lucius (281-283).

120 see täubler 1913, 121-126; cImma 1976, 146-156. That the renewal of friendship was not legally 
necessary is argued by heuss 1933, 46-48 (contra mommsen 1887-1888, iii.1, 593-595, arguing that a 
friendship treaty with a king expired on the latter’s death).

121 polybius 31,3; diod. sic. 31,19,8; livy, Per. 46.
122 cf. brouGhton 1951-1952, i, 491-492 n. 2. The objection of GIovannInI - müller (1971, 166-167) 

to regard lucius’ letter and the senate’s decree as attesting the renewal of the friendship treaty is based 
on arguments partly misconceived and partly wrong.  

123 Antiquities 13,261. according to one view, the ‘ports’ mentioned here are anchorages adjacent to 
Joppa (Kasher 1990, 118).
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b) the prohibition of the marching of royal soldiers through the Jewish terri-
tory ‘and that of their subjects’124; c) the annulment of certain decrees issued 
by antiochus during the war, contrary to the decree of the senate (13,262); d) 
the sending of roman envoys in order to bring about the restitution of the 
places taken by antiochus; e) the assessment of the damage caused by the war 
(13,263). in their request they referred to the friendship and alliance existing 
between the two peoples and asked to be given letters to ‘kings and free cit-
ies’ to secure their return to Judaea (13,263). convened by the praetor fannius 
son of marcus on 13th of february, the senate re-confirmed the friendship and 
the alliance, but postponed discussion of the specific requests until it was free 
from other concerns. That is to say, the senate did nothing to help the Jews to 
implement their requests, and obviously no legates were sent to intervene in 
the hasmonaean-seleucid conflict underlying the requests.

proposals to date this decree of the senate in conjunction with another s.c. 
cited by Josephus and mentioning antiochus son of antiochus (see c) below) 
are untenable because the circumstances of the two cases differ substantially 
in certain respects and the responses of the senate to the Jewish requests are 
essentially poles apart125; the dating of these two s.c. has to be determined 
independently of each other. a major clue for the dating the present decree is 
the name of the praetor. Two magistrates by that name are known from this 
period126; one is c. fannius m.f., the consul of 122, and hence a praetor by 
125; the other is c. fannius c.f., who held the praetorship some time before 
118, that is, in the 120’s127; it emerges that the praetorship of both most prob-
ably fell after the demise of antiochus Vii in late 129, and hence the decree 
was passed in about 128-125128. still, many scholars proposed to associate the 
senate’s decree with antiochus sidetes’ invasion of Judaea and siege of Jerusa-
lem129; Tessa rajak’s article on this topic is probably the most comprehensive 
attempt in this direction130. according to rajak, the cessation of the siege was 

124 This is perhaps a reference to the local population of akkaron and adida (I Maccabees 10,89; 
12,38). 

125 for a survey of previous discussions and views see schürer 1973, 204-206 with n. 7.
126 see the list of fannii in brouGhton 1951-1952, ii, 564-565.
127 brouGhton 1951-1952, i, 519 n. 2; brouGhton 1986, 89-90; sumner 1973, 53-55; 171-174. rajak’s 

assertion that ‘neither the identification of the fannius in question nor the careers of the fannii of 
the period are secure’ (rajaK 1981, 74 [= 2002, 90]) is incompatible with the evidence and arguments 
presented by Broughton and sumner. 

128 see esp. stern 1965, 148-151; stern 1991, 83-87, refuting proposals to date the document in the 
time of antiochus Vii (e.g. f. münzer, “hermes” 55, 1920, 439; GInsburG 1928, 65-77).

129 it strains credulity that soon after the withdrawal of antiochus from Jerusalem hyrcanus would 
have sent the delegation to rome, thus jeopardizing the hostages he delivered to antiochus (contra, e.g., 
dabroWa 2010, 70). 

130 rajaK 1981, esp. 72-79 [= 2002, esp. 88-96].
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unexpected and the terms of the treaty were much less than what antiochus 
wished to achieve by this campaign, namely to inflict a total defeat on John 
hyrcanus131. she conjectures that the termination of hostilities and the char-
acter of the settlement, allegedly favourable to the Jewish side132, were due 
to roman intervention reflected in the senatus consultum cited by Josephus, 
which she dates to the time of the siege. ingenious as it is, however, rajak’s 
treatment of the sources does not stand scrutiny. To begin with, not only the 
lifting of the siege is not included in the Jewish requests, which would be the 
most urgent problem needed to be solved if rajak were right, but it is also 
clear that the senate refrained from taking any action on this occasion; no 
legates or a message were sent to comply with the appeal of the Jewish delega-
tion133. secondly, rajak’s proposal to interpret the phrase psephisthenta hupo 
Antiochou of the s.c. (Antiquities 13,262) as a reference to senate’s decrees 
passed in behalf of antiochus is based on the emendation of hupo into huper, 
and this on the ground that Josephus is an author who generally observes eli-
sion in prepositions. it is indeed true that usually Josephus observes elision 
in his usage of hupo, but certainly not invariably; there is a sufficient number 
of cases to show that occasionally he deviates from this rule, and some of the 
examples are telling134. moreover, the emendation is superfluous because, pace 
rajak, the sense of the passage is intelligible135. Thirdly, as Bezalel Bar-Kochva 
has shown, rajak’s assessment of the military situation and of the terms of the 
peace settlement is mistaken: antiochus had achieved his main goals in the 
surrender agreement and there was no point in prolonging the siege, espe-
cially given the logistic difficulties involved. in other words, the termination 
of the war had nothing to do with the senatus consultum or, for that matter, the 
supposed roman intervention136.

do the above listed requests of the Jewish embassy (p. 61 f.) accord with 
the political and military conditions obtaining in syria and Judaea follow-
ing the death of antiochus sidetes? four points need to be clarified before 
answering this question. firstly, antiochus’ conditions for the termination 
of the war included the surrender of arms, the paying of tribute for ‘Joppa 
and the other cities round about Judaea’, and the stationing of a seleucid gar-

131 rajaK 1981, 66; 71-72 [= 2002, 82; 87-88].
132 for a different evaluation of the terms of the agreement, subordination of hyrcanus to the 

seleucid king, see dabroWa 2010, 69.
133 rajaK’s conjectures to explain away these obstacles to her theory (1981, 77 n. 20; 78 [= 2002, 93 

n. 20; 94]) are not persuasive at all, and see bar-Kochva 2010, 418 with n. 112.
134 rajaK 1981, 76 [= 2002, 92]. see, e.g., War 1,155; 1,246; 1,388; 1,489 (hupo Alexandrou;  contrast 

1,502: hup’ Alexandrou); Antiquities 13,91; 13,106; 13,275; 13,314 (hupo akratou; contrast War 1,81: hup’ 
akratou); 13,320 (contrast 13,138); 13,365; 13,412. 

135 rajaK 1981, 73-76 [= 2002, 90-92]; contra: bar-Kochva 2010, 430 n. 114.
136 see bar-Kochva 2010, 435-437; cf. also hoover 2003, 30-31.   
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rison in Jerusalem; the terms were accepted by the Jews, save for the last one 
(Antiquities 13,246-247). secondly, antiochus put Jerusalem under blockade 
after having ravaged Judaea (Antiquities 13,236), and it stands to reason that 
as part of the preparations for the siege he had occupied places controlling the 
roads leading from the coast to Jerusalem; the garrisoning of ports, notably 
Joppa, and towns like Gazara and pegae was indispensible for the security of 
the supplying lines needed for the conduct of the siege. Thirdly, the return 
of Joppa and the other cities in question is not included in the terms of the 
peace agreement, while the tribute mentioned probably refers to the tribute 
in arrears since the Jewish occupation of those cities. it is worth recalling that 
already at the time of simon antiochus had made clear his claim on Joppa, 
Gazara, the akra and other places outside the borders of Judaea occupied by 
the Jews, demanding payment of the tribute due thereof, a demand which was 
rejected by simon (I Maccabees 15,28-31.35). it appears, therefore, that there is 
no basis for the argument of not a few scholars that antiochus Vii withdrew 
the seleucid forces garrisoning those cities and places after the termination 
of the war, handing them over to the Jews, or violated the terms of the peace 
agreement by keeping them under his rule137.

now to the requests addressed to the senate by the Jewish delegation that 
came to rome sometime ca. 128-125. There is no reason to doubt that the 
cities, ports and other places mentioned in the first request were still held by 
antiochus Vii at the time of his death; subsequently they were ruled in suc-
cession by the claimants to the seleucid throne, beginning with demetrius ii. 
from the point of view of the Jewish emissaries, those sites had been taken 
by antiochus in defiance of the senatus consultum passed in the first year of 
the rule of hyrcanus (above a)), which confirmed the request of the former 
Jewish delegation that ‘their country and ports shall be secure and suffer no 
harm’; implicitly the request follows simon’s assertion of the Jewish rights to 
theses places (I Maccabees 15,33-34). The second request was obviously associ-
ated with the marching of seleucid forces through Jewish territory during the 
wars waged by demetrius ii and alexander Zebinas in the period 128-125; no 
doubt the Jewish population suffered damages as a result of these campaigns, 
and hence the appeal to the senate to forbid that encroachment upon Jew-
ish land. The third request refers to unspecified decrees issued by antiochus 
during the war in Judaea contrary to the same senatus consultum; one way or 
another they must have been detrimental to the Jewish interests but remained 
in force after the death of antiochus. all in all, the requests of the delega-
tion fit the situation prevailing in Judaea in the early 120’s and constitute an 

137 cf. sIevers 1990, 138-139 n. 11; bar-Kochva 2010, 437-438; contra, e.g., schürer 1973, 205-206 
n. 7; rajaK 1981, 74 [= 2002, 90].
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attempt to undo by a diplomatic means the destructive achievements, from a 
Jewish angle, of antiochus Vii. The attempt failed because at that stage the 
senate was not ready to interfere in the Jewish-seleucid conflict, and conse-
quently the cities, ports and other places mentioned by the Jewish emissaries 
continued to be under seleucid rule.

c)
The third senatus consultum, embedded in a decree of pergamum, relates 

that in response to the matters submitted by a five-member delegation sent 
by the nation of the Jews and the high priest hyrcanus the senate decreed 
(edogmatisen) that ‘king antiochus son of antiochus shall not wrong the Jews’; 
that ‘forts, ports, territory and what ever else he may have taken from them 
he shall return’; that ‘it shall be allowed to them to export [goods] from their 
ports’; that ‘no one, even a king or a people, exporting [goods] from the ter-
ritory of the Jews shall be exempt from paying taxes, save for ptolemy king 
of the people of alexandria, for he is our ally and friend’; and that ‘the gar-
rison in Joppa shall be expelled, as they have asked’ (Antiquities 14,247-251). 
one learns from the decree of pergamum that a copy of the s.c. was sent to 
pergamum and that the city resolved to ‘do everything possible on behalf of 
the Jews in accordance with the decree of the senate’; a copy of the decree of 
pergamum was sent to hyrcanus (14,252-255). pergamum was surely not the 
only city to have received a copy of the senate’s decree, although in this case 
the list of the addressees is unknown to us (cf. I Maccabees 15,22-24).

There was only one ‘antiochus son of antiochus’ in this period, namely 
antiochus ix cyzicenus, the son of antiochus Vii; antiochus Vii was a son 
of demetrius i, and antiochus Viii Grypus a son of demetrius ii. according 
to some scholars, however, antiochus ix was not a match for John hyrcanus, 
as his failure to help samaria demonstrates (Antiquities 13,277-279), and his 
poor performance stands in contrast to the conquests referred to in the senate’s 
decree and particularly to his possession of Joppa; in other words, antiochus 
ix could not have posed a threat that would have obliged hyrcanus to apply 
to rome for support. it is also questionable that hyrcanus would have sought 
roman protection against the conquests of antiochus ix at the very time that 
he himself was engaged in aggressive, expansionist campaigns. hence, it is 
argued, the conquests and the events mentioned in the s.c. are really those of 
antiochus Vii and there must be a mistake in the name transmitted in the 
text of Josephus138. on re-examination of all the relevant evidence, however, 
the whole argument falls apart. as menahem stern has already shown about 
fifty years ago, antiochus ix’s victories in 113 and the first part of 112 gave 

138 see schürer 1973, 205-206 with n. 7.
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him control of syria including Joppa and the Jewish ports referred to in the 
senate’s decree; his military achievements in those years perfectly accord with 
what is ascribed to him in the senate’s decree, which has therefore to be dated 
ca. 113139. The numismatic evidence accumulated since then (above p. 53 f.), as 
well as the results of the archaeological excavations, old and recent (above pp. 
37-43), have confirmed, directly and indirectly, stern’s dating and interpreta-
tion of the senatus consultum140: at the time the decree was passed antiochus 
ix seemed very powerful thanks to his recent military and political successes; 
by that time John hyrcanus had not yet launched his expansionist campaigns; 
antiochus ix’ military weakness and poor performance attested during the 
siege of samaria are due to his decline after 111 and are not relevant to the 
situation in 113.

Two other matters reported in the s.c. deserve attention. export of goods 
from Judaea and the tax collection that goes with it appear to have been of 
such importance for John hyrcanus as to be included in the list of requests 
submitted to the senate in order to have his endorsement for these economic 
and fiscal activities. This fits in with and gives specific substance to the report 
of Josephus about the endeavour of hyrcanus to utilize the peaceful years 
between the death of antiochus Vii and the launching of his military cam-
paigns for the amassing of wealth (Antiquities 13,272-273, above p. 51). This, 
too, supports the dating of the s.c. at the time of antiochus ix. secondly, since 
hyrcanus failed to attain the senate’s support for the restoration of Joppa, and 
ports and other places mentioned in the former senatus consultum (see above 
b)), there is no reason, certainly no evidence, to suppose that he had been able 
to liberate them from seleucid control before 113. it is in this light that the 
present senate’s decree has to be understood; that is to say, from the point 
of view of hyrcanus and the Jews antiochus ix was in possession of Joppa, 
forts, ports, and territory that legally were theirs; in reality he had taken con-
trol of them thanks to his victories over antiochus Viii Grypus.

John hyrcanus must have been planning his military campaigns for some 
time before 113, and his enlistment of mercenaries was probably part of the 
preparations for the war. True, Josephus relates that the employment of mer-
cenaries was somewhat connected to the peace agreement with antiochus 
Vii, that is, ca. 134; he also reports that hyrcanus extracted money from King 
david’s tomb to be able to pay the seleucid king and to hire mercenaries141. 

139 stern 1991, 88 ff. and esp. 92-93. for the rejection of the dating of this s.c. to the time of antio-
chus Vii see also eIlers 2008, 214-215.

140 Contra baraG 1992-1993, 9, who misrepresents stern’s interpretation. cf. bar-Kochva 1996, 291-
292, who ignores Barag’s inference. 

141 War 1,61; Antiquities 13,249; cf. 7,393: the looting of the tomb is associated with the payment to 
antiochus Vii, but there is no mention of the mercenaries.
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The story, however, is utterly unreliable, firstly because the treasures alleg-
edly kept in david’s tomb, if there were ever treasures there, could not have 
survived the conquest of Jerusalem by nebuchadnezzar in 586; secondly, 
to all intents and purposes it is a defamatory story, invented by nicolaus 
of damascus to justify the misconceived and vain attempt of herod to loot 
what was considered as the grave of david at his time or by the opponents of 
the hasmonaeans to denigrate the memory of hyrcanus. That is to say, the 
hiring of mercenaries is authentic; its association with the peace treatment 
and the alleged looting of david’s tomb is part of the pejorative rumour and 
cannot be trusted142. in any case, the initial spectacular success of cyzicenus 
occasioned a good opportunity for hyrcanus to apply to rome. he did not 
ask for material support, but it was a good diplomatic step on his part to 
obtain the backing of the senate before he started conducting expansionist 
wars. now an honorary inscription for cn. papirius carbo, consul in 113, 
was set in delos by antiochus Viii; whether the inscription was set during 
the praetorship, consulate or pro-consulate of carbo it testifies to the close 
connection between the two143. The passing of a senate’s decree directed 
against antiochus ix will have gratified antiochus Viii and his friends in 
the senate, and it has been suggested, on the basis of the present and two 
other inscriptions, that the return of antiochus Viii to syria was helped by 
rome144. in addition, the senate’s concern for the financial interests of ptol-
emy ‘king of the alexandrians’, i.e., ptolemy ix145, reveals a bit of the factors 
that were involved in the passing of the decree. it is well to bear in mind 
that cleopatra iV, the divorcee of ptolemy ix lathyrus, fled from egypt 
and married antiochus ix, bringing ptolemaic troops from cyprus as her 
dowry (Justin Philippics 39,3,2-3). antiochus cyzicenus’ cooperation with 
cleopatra will surely have been regarded as an hostile act by the authori-
ties in alexandria, and it may well be significant that his hold on ascalon 
was probably less than a year, apparently a result of the close ties ptolemaic 

142 see bar-Kochva 2010, 405-407 with n. 20, refuting FIscher 1983. cf. also sIevers 1990, 139-140. 
on herod and david’s tomb see Antiquities 7,394; 16,179. The credibility of the story is also belied by 
the evidence on the wealth of simon (I Maccabees 14,31; 15,32).

143 dIttenberGer 1903, no. 260; hatzFeld - roussell 1910, 395; stern 1991, 93-94 with n. 100. 
144 bevan 1902, 255; hatzFeld - roussell 1910, 396 with n. 1
145 underlying the sobriquet ‘king of the alexandrians’ is presumably the active participation of 

the people of alexandria in the familial ptolemaic struggles, mentioned, inter alia, in Josephus, Against 
Apion 2,49-53; see barclay 2007, 196-198. note, however, that in the Lex de provinciis praetoriis of 
100, known only from Greek copies, the phrase used is ‘the king reigning at alexandria and  egypt’ 
(basilea ton en Alexandreia kai Aiguptōi basileuonta); see craWFord 1996, 239 ll. 39-40; 240 ll. 8-9. The 
sobriquet in the Josephus’ text of the s.c. might then be a free literary rendering of the formal latin 
appellation of the king. ptolemy ix philometor soter ii lathryrus reigned with his mother cleopatra 
iii from 116 until she finally expelled him from egypt in 107.
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egypt had with that city146. all in all, it seems that hyrcanus’ success in at-
taining the senate’s decree against antiochus ix on this occasion was due in 
part to senatorial support of antiochus Viii Grypus and to circles at rome 
interested in helping the interests of the ptolemaic king147.

in sum: we have three senate’s decrees for the period of John hyrcanus: 
the first – about 134; the second (the fannius’ decree) – about 128-125, fol-
lowing the death of antiochus Vii; and the third, concerning antiochus ix 
– about 113. on the first occasion the Jewish envoys asked for the renewal of 
the friendship with rome and for the senate’s support of the safety of their 
country and ports. in the other two cases, the envoys requested the senate’s 
help in regaining the possession of specific places and territories, no doubt 
lost in consequence of the peace agreement with antiochus Vii. The implica-
tion is that those territories, notably Joppa, were re-conquered by hyrcanus in 
his wars from 112 onwards, which is not reported by Josephus.

7. Conclusion

The first recorded contact between the Jews of Judaea and roman offi-
cials is a letter which was sent ‘to the demos of the Jews’ by roman legates 
who had arrived in syria in 164; in that letter they endorsed the terminating 
of the religious persecution made by the powerful seleucid minister lysias, 
and promised to support their case at antioch148. Three years later the senate 
agreed to accept the request of the emissaries of Judas maccabaeus for a treaty 
of friendship and alliance with rome149. Both the letter and the alliance con-

146 according to bellInGer (1949, 68), cleopatra iii probably helped antiochus Viii to win as-
calon; on the short rule of antiochus cyzicenus in ascalon see also houGhton - lorber - hoover 
2008, 547-548. on the involvement of romans and the ptolemaic authorities in the efforts to fight back 
antiochus ix see esp. stern 1991, 94-95. none of the sources cited by dabrowa (pomp. Trog. Prolog. 
39; Antiquities 13,270-273; Justin, Philippics 39,2,10; appian, Syrian Wars 68) supports his claim that 
the egyptian kings aided antiochus ix (dabroWa 2007, 450-451 with n. 5; 2010, 72). Pace dabrowa, 
cleopatra’s flight from egypt, caused by her forced divorce from ptolemy ix lathyrus, and marriage to 
antiochus ix is evidence for enmity,  not cooperation.   

147 The visit of the prominent senator lucius memmius, probably a praetorius, in egypt in 112, 
where he was sumptuously entertained at public expense, exemplifies the interest roman senators had 
in egypt at that time. see brouGhton 1951-1952, i, 539; brouGhton 1986, 141-142; sumner 1973, 90. 

148 II Maccabees 11,4-7. see shatzman 1999, 60.
149 I Maccabees 8,17-32; II Maccabees 4,11; diod. sic. 40,2; War 1,38 (with a chronological error); 

Antiquities 12,415-419; Justin, Philippics 36,3,9; for my view on the authenticity and significance of this 
treaty see shatzman 1999, 59-64. see now also rappaport 2004, 226-231. after surveying exhaustively 
the sources and the modern literature Zollschan concludes that what Judas’ delegation achieved in 161 
was a senate’s declaration of libertas for the Jews, not a treaty (zollschan 2005, esp. 34-37). here i can-
not delve into the thesis of Zollschan but three brief comments are in place. firstly, one cannot exclude 
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stituted a roman declaration that the demos, or ethnos, of the Jews belonged 
in the sphere of rome’s interests. later, about 143, Jonathan, too, sent envoys 
to renew the alliance treaty with rome150 and simon followed suit by sending 
envoys to confirm the alliance a short time later151. evidently, as said already 
above, hyrcanus followed a well-established hasmonaean policy in his ap-
peals to rome.

what were the goals of those alliances? what were the parties to the trea-
ties to gain by them? These questions have often been asked and debated, and 
not only in connection with the treaties between rome and Judaea, but also 
with not a few other small polities. indeed, as some scholars claim, they may 
have had more symbolic than practical character, but it would be wrong to 
infer that for the romans they were devoid of any significance152. at least they 
served to advertise and affirm rome’s imperium, imperium nostrum, that is to 
say, the concept and claim that roman overall supremacy or control comprised 
all the mediterranean countries, including the great hellenistic kingdoms, a 
concept that came to prevail at rome during the second century153. in practice 
the concept of imperium nostrum manifested itself by the senatorial policy 
that aimed at undermining the seleucid power, at helping create a smaller 
seleucid kingdom. it has been noticed that the senate did not send legates in 
response to the Jewish appeals, the usual method applied when it meant busi-
ness, and hence it has been argued that this should be construed as a sign of 
its unwillingness to undertake active intervention on behalf of Judaea154. one 
may add that from the time of Judas maccabaeus to the late second century 
rome waged war in the eastern mediterranean only when its direct interests 
were threatened in Greece and asia minor. This interpretation is correct as 
far as it goes; but it does not show that the senate did not intend its decrees 
and letters to be considered carefully and obeyed by those who received them. 
for several, various reasons, including manpower problems that cannot be 

the possibility that both a declaration of liberty and a treaty were attained by the Jewish delegation 
in 161, although such an occurrence is unprecedented according to presently known roman treaties 
from the second century. secondly, Zollschan does not explain the mention of philia in the sources 
and her attempt (2005, 11-12) to ascribe the delegation mentioned in II Maccabees 4,11 to an otherwise 
unknown mission to roman envoys in antioch in 174 is not persuasive; see d.r. schWartz 2008, 220-
221. Thirdly, War 1,38 is based on an hellenistic source and not on I Maccabees and thus constitutes an 
independent evidence on the delegation to rome (contra zollschan 2005, 12).  

150 I Maccabees 12,1-4.16; Antiquities 13,163-165.169. see stern 1995, 60-61; shatzman 1999, 65-66; 
rappaport 2004, 284-287.

151 I Maccabees 14,16-18; 14,24; 14,40; 15,16-24; Antiquities 13,227. for discussion see above § 6 a).
152 see dahlheIm 1977, 178-186; Gruen 1984, 50-51; Kallet-marx 1995, 192-197; shatzman 

1999, 70.
153 shatzman 1999, 54-58. on the concept of imperaium see now J. rIchardson 2008, and for a 

critical review shatzman 2010.
154 sherWIn-WhIte 1984, 77-78; Gruen 1984, 86-87.
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detailed here, it was not ready to apply harsher methods to impose its will 
and carry out its decrees155. however, the hasmonaean appeals and the sen-
ate’s decrees made an impact: the close relationship of Judaea with rome was 
publicized in the hellenistic world during the period in question and the 
consciousness that the Jewish people and its rulers were sub imperio nostro 
will have taken roots at rome.

John hyrcanus was most probably aware of the first aspect of that develop-
ment, but one may doubt whether he could have grasped the full meaning of 
such roman concepts as imperium nostrum and orbis terrarium. The fact is that 
he was a realistic ruler. in ca. 128-125, when the senate did not endorse his re-
quest for support to regain Joppa, Gazara, pegae and other Jewish territories, 
he did not attempt to take control of those places by force. in about 113 the 
senate endorsed his request for the restoration of forts, ports and territories 
held by antiochus cyzicenus, as well as the evacuation of the garrison from 
Joppa, and accordingly sent a threatening letter to the king; this time hyrca-
nus launched a series of campaigns that immensely extended the territory un-
der hasmonaean control. in both cases he resorted to diplomacy to attain his 
goals; in the early one he was not successful and probably had not yet created 
the necessary military capacity; in the later case his diplomatic step succeeded 
and his military power was patently more than adequate for accomplishing the 
goals. The romans were indeed far away geographically, as Tacitus says, but 
from the point of view of John hyrcanus no major decision or action concern-
ing foreign policy could be taken without first getting the blessing of rome.
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